



"Effective Business Solutions Through Sound Engineering and Science"

By Alameda County Environmental Health at 4:05 pm, Feb 26, 2013

RECEIVED

February 21, 2013

Mr. Jerry Wickham Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502

SITE: ALAMEDA ISLANDER MOTEL 2428 CENTRAL AVENUE ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

RE: REPORT ON RISK MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES DURING SITE CONSTRUCTION

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of The Alameda Islander, L.P., Strategic Engineering & Science is submitting this *Report On Risk Management Activities During Site Construction* at the Alameda Islander Motel located at 2428 Central Ave in Alameda, California (Site). This document was prepared in accordance with the Risk Management Plan dated November 23, 2011.

In addition, I, Lisa Motoyama, the Site representative, declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions regarding this document, please contact Mark Trevor at (510) 451-1761 or Brian Saliman at (415) 297-2258.

Sincerely,

Mark Trevor, P.G. Senior Project Geologist Strategic Engineering & Science, Inc.

SIONAL GEOLOG PROFES MARK SEAN S TREVOR 8146 es OF CALIFU Lisa Motoyama

Director Housing Development

ATTACHMENT:

Report On Risk Management Activities During Site Construction



REPORT ON RISK MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES DURING SITE CONSTRUCTION ALAMEDA ISLANDER MOTEL 2428 CENTRAL AVENUE ALAMEDA, CA

February 12, 2013

Prepared for:

ALAMEDA ISLANDER LP Prepared by: STRATEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCE, INC. 110 11th Street - 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94607

REPORT ON RISK MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES DURING SITE CONSTRUCTION ALAMEDA ISLANDER MOTEL 2428 CENTRAL AVENUE

ALAMEDA, CA

February 12, 2013

Prepared for: ALAMEDA ISLANDER LP

Prepared by: STRATEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCE, INC. 110 11th Street - 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94607

Mah Jun

Mark S. Trevor, P.G. Senior Project Geologist

Mohammad Bazargani, P.E. Principal Engineer

Hugo Vazquez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INTRODUCTION	2
2.0	SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND	2
3.0	PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS	3
4.0	CONSTRUCTION MONITORING	5
4.1	Risk Management Plan	5
4.2	Excavation Monitoring	5
4.3	Stockpile Sampling	5
4.4	Elevator Area	6
5.0	CONCLUSION	7

TABLES

Table 1	Summary of Elevator Shaft Soil Sample Analytical Results
Table 2	Summary of Additional Groundwater Investigation Analytical Results

FIGURES

Figure 1	Vicinity Map
Figure 2	Site Plan Showing Approximate Location of Excavated Areas

Figure 3Site plan Showing Elevator Area Excavation

APPENDICES

- Appendix A ACEH Correspondence
- Appendix B Daily Field Reports
- Appendix C Off Site Soil Disposal Documentation
- **Appendix D** Laboratory Analytical Reports
- Appendix E Photo Log of Elevator Shaft Plunger Removal and Soil Excavation

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the City of Alameda Housing Development, Strategic Engineering and Science, Inc. (SES) prepared this Report on Risk Management Activities during Site Construction for the Alameda Islander Motel located at 2428 Central Avenue in Alameda, California (Site) (Figure 1).

The purpose of this document is to provide a summary of Site monitoring activities during excavation, grading and management of excavated materials as required by the Risk Management Plan (SES Nov. 2011) submitted to and approved by Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH). These activities include: access control, soil handling guidelines, stockpile management, stockpile sampling, dust control, and air monitoring.

Loading, transportation and final disposal of contaminated soil was performed by the contractor.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The Site is located on the southern corner of the intersection of Central and Park Avenues in the City of Alameda, California. A multistory building under renovations occupies the Site (Figure 2). Properties to the north and east are developed for commercial uses. A residential neighborhood is situated to the west and south.

According to previous reports, a Chevron service station operated at the Site from 1947 until 1970. The station facilities were abandoned on January 27, 1970. One 7,500 gallon and three 3,000 gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the Site along with the associated product piping. Confirmation soil samples were not collected at the time of the removal of the Site USTs and station abandonment. The Site was then leased to the post office from early 1970 until Chevron sold the Site to Stahl Wooldridge Construction Company in February 1971.

In 1973, a multi-story motel was constructed at the Site. The main motel structure consists of a three-story building constructed above an at-grade parking garage. The rear auxiliary building is a single-story structure constructed at grade. A concrete-paved parking lot is present between the two structures. An aged hydroelectric elevator is present at the northwestern corner of the main motel building.

In 2011, plans were prepared to redevelop the Site and re-designate it for residential use. This prompted an additional site investigation and reopening of the ACEH case file, as described below. Additional investigations determined that some residual hydrocarbon-impacted soil remains at the site, but soil vapor migration does not pose a risk to future site residents and any remaining groundwater contamination is stable and contained on site. A Land Use Covenant and Environmental Restriction on the Property

was necessary to prevent potential future exposure to residual contamination remaining in portions of the Site. The Covenant required preparation of a Risk Management Plan which was prepared in November, 2011 by SES.

3.0 **PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS**

In June 1993, two soil borings (EB-1 and EB-2) were advanced near the former dispenser island and former UST pit, respectively. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 10 feet below grade (fbg). Soil samples collected from borings EB-1 and EB-2 at 5 fbg did not contain detectable concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D), or benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) at the following detection limits:

- TPH-G/TPH-D: 0.05 mg/kg
- BTEX: 0.0005 mg/kg

The soil sample collected from boring EB-1 at 10 fbg contained 211 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of TPH-D and 7.94 mg/kg of benzene. The grab groundwater sample collected from boring EB-1 contained 27,870 micrograms per liter (μ g/l) of TPH-D and 1,782 μ g/l of benzene. The grab groundwater sample collected from EB-2 did not contain detectable concentrations of TPH-G, TPH-D, or BTEX at the following detection limits:

- TPH-G/TPH-D: 50 µg/L
- BTEX: 0.5 µg/L

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 were installed in April 1994. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 7 fbg. Soil samples collected from borings MW-1 through MW-3 at 5 fbg and MW-3 at 10 fbg did not contain detectable concentrations of TPH-G, TPH-D, or BTEX. The soil sample collected from MW-1 at 10 fbg contained TPH-G (1,300 mg/kg) and TPH-D (3,000 mg/kg). The soil sample collected from boring MW-2 at 10 fbg contained detectable concentrations of TPH-G (3,000 mg/kg), TPH-D (340 mg/kg) and benzene (8 mg/kg). However, these soil samples were collected from below the static groundwater elevation at the time of installation. The groundwater sample collected from well MW-1 contained detectable concentrations of TPH-G (7,400 µg/l), TPH-D (840 µg/l), and benzene (120 µg/l). The groundwater sample collected from well MW-2 contained detectable concentrations of TPH-G (6,400 μ g/l) and TPH-D (920 μ g/l). The laboratory concluded that the TPH-D chromatogram pattern was indicative of weathered gasoline, not diesel. According to Gettler Ryan, as stated in their April 18, 1997 Risk Based Corrective Action Report, based on available records Chevron never distributed diesel at this Site. TPH-G, TPH-D, or BTEX were not detected in groundwater sample collected from MW-3.

Three offsite groundwater wells (MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) were installed in August 1996. Groundwater was encountered at 7.5 fbg. Soil samples collected from borings MW-4 through MW-6 did not contain detectable concentrations of TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, or methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE). Groundwater samples collected from the newly installed wells did not contain TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, or MTBE compounds.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling was initiated at the Site in March 1994 and continued through September 1998. ORC was introduced into monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 on May 21, 1998. The introduction of ORC was to enhance natural attenuation processes in and around these wells. The effects of the remediation were not evaluated beyond the final monitoring and sampling event in September of that year. No further information was available.

During the last monitoring and sampling event (September 26, 1998), the groundwater sample collected from MW-1 contained TPH-G (1,400 μ g/l), benzene (75 μ g/l), ethylbenzene (1.1 μ g/l), and total xylenes (2.2 μ g/l). Groundwater samples collected from MW-2 contained detectable concentrations of TPH-G (610 μ g/l), benzene (18 μ g/l), toluene (0.58 μ g/l), total xylenes (1.1 μ g/l), and MTBE (10 μ g/l). Hydrocarbons were not detected in monitoring wells MW-3 through MW-6 during the monitoring and sampling program.

A review of the primary COC concentrations over time suggests that in both wells (MW-1 and MW-2) TPH-G and MTBE decreased between 1996 and 1998, while benzene concentrations showed no clear trend.

In 1999, Gettler Ryan Inc. prepared a Risk Management Plan (RMP). The RMP included several risk management measures for the Site.

In 2001, the six monitoring wells associated with the Site were abandoned by pressure grouting. A "Fuel Leak Site Case Closure" letter for the Site was issued by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency on December 27, 2001, which accepted the risk management measures proposed by Gettler Ryan, Inc.

In 2011, fourteen (14) direct-push soil borings were advanced at various locations around the Site. Eight (8) soil borings (SB-1 through SB-8) were advanced to depths ranging between 15 and 20 fbg for the collection of grab groundwater samples. Concentrations of TPH-G above ESLs, were confined to areas near the former USTs (SB-3 and SB-5), former dispenser islands (SB-8), and at one downgradient location (SB-6). Concentrations of TPH-D, above ESLs were confined to an area near the former USTs (SB-3 and SB-5). Concentrations of the VOC naphthalene were confined to areas near the former USTs (SB-3) and the former dispenser islands (SB-8). However, groundwater at the Site is not a domestic or industrial source; domestic water needs are supplied by a municipal system unaffected by the Site. Additionally, current and historical sampling data suggest that the contamination plume is contained onsite to the area near and north of the former USTs and dispenser islands. Additionally, six (6) borings (SG-1 through SG-6) were advanced to approximately 5 fbg for the collection of soil gas samples. TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, and chlorinated solvents concentrations were not detected above California Human Health Screening Levels (CHHSLs) in any of the soil vapor samples collected.

4.0 CONSTRUCTION MONITORING

4.1 Risk Management Plan

Due to the potential that impacted soil and groundwater below the surface could pose a risk to Site workers during excavation activities, the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) required the preparation of a Risk Management Plan (RMP) for construction and/or excavation activities at the Site. The Plan (dated November 23, 2011) outlines protocols to be used to provide protection for workers, occupants, and nearby residents during future construction or excavation activities. Generally, this includes ACEH notifications, environmental monitoring during all subsurface activities, and characterization of all wastes and provides for possible soil sampling within the elevator excavation area. The RMP was approved, pending requested revisions, by ACEH in a letter dated November 3, 2011. All pertinent ACEH correspondence is presented in Appendix A. Daily field reports for all construction monitoring activities are included as Appendix B. With the exception of elevator shaft excavation (described in Section 4.4) no anomalies or observations requiring further inspection/investigation were made.

4.2 Excavation Monitoring

Construction activities at the site were conducted between January 2012 and October 2012. Personnel from SES were present during construction activities involving soil excavation. All excavation activities were visually monitored for evidence of impacted soils. Observations were made for potential discoloration, staining, and/or chemical odors continuously during periods of excavation. Additionally, the excavation cavities, sidewalls and excavated soils were screened for organic vapors using a mini-RAE handheld photoionization detector (PID). During the construction, organic vapors and potential visible soil contamination were detected only during elevator removal. These activities and subsequent investigations are detailed in Section 3.4 below. No other soil excavations on the property showed indications of hydrocarbon-impacted soil.

4.3 Stockpile Sampling

Soil stockpile sampling was performed to profile the material for off-site disposal. Composite soil samples were collected from the stockpiled material and analyzed prior to landfill acceptance. Soil samples were placed in an ice-chilled cooler and transported to a California-certified analytical laboratory with chain of custody documentation. Two different stockpiles were generated during construction activities, both were sampled for off-site disposal as mentioned above. The first stockpile was generated from the excavation activities at the elevator area. The approximate volume of the stockpile was 8 cubic yards. The second stockpile was generated from the grading and construction activities at the south east area of the site. The approximate volume of the stockpile was 9 cubic yards. Documentation regarding the off-site disposal of these stockpiles is enclosed in Appendix C.

4.4 Elevator Area

The elevator shaft "pit" area was an approximately a 10-ft by 10-ft by 4 feet deep concreted area. On March 6, 2012, the concrete within the elevator shaft pit was broken up and removed allowing for soil sampling to occur. Soil sampling was conducted to characterize subsurface conditions in the shaft pit area prior to disturbing the soils during upcoming construction activities. Ten soil samples were collected from depths of 4.5 fbg and 8 fbg, at five locations from the exposed underlying soils. Soil sampling locations were based on field observations. Soil samples were collected using a stainless steel hand auger and slide hammer. The hand auger was used to advance the "boring" hole to the approximate desired sample depth. A 1.5-inch diameter stainless steel or brass sample tube was placed into the slide hammer, and advanced into the soil for sample collection. All tubes were sealed with Teflon sheeting and polyurethane caps, and properly documented and stored pending analysis. Analytical results are presented in Table 1 and laboratory reports are included as Appendix D. Excavation and soil sampling locations form the elevator area are shown in Figure 3.

The soil sample results indicated the presence of heavy-chain hydrocarbons in the area of the elevator shaft at approximately 8 fbg. ACEH was contacted by phone to report the situation and discuss options.

On March 15, 2012, construction activities consisted of the installation of new anchors in the elevator shaft pit area. Visibly contaminated soil was observed during the drilling of the anchors. The contaminated soil was segregated and stored on and covered by heavy plastic sheeting pending profiling.

On March 16, 2012, the old elevator shaft plunger was removed. During the plunger's removal, it was observed that several machined holes were present in the shaft and a grayish green liquid was leaking into the shaft hole. The excavation of visibly contaminated soils occurred where feasible. However, additional excavation was limited by the proximity to the building to the north and east and the sidewalk and construction activities to the south and west. Confirmation sampling of the excavation base was not conducted because it was determined from previous sampling that impacted soils would be required to be left in place. Sidewall confirmation samples were inaccessible due to shoring of the elevator pit. Approximately 13 yards of soil were removed, segregated, placed on and covered with heavy plastic pending characterization and disposal. Throughout this additional excavation, air monitoring

was conducted for worker safety and respirators were worn as needed. Appendix E presents photos of the elevator shaft plunger removal and soil excavation.

Due to the possibility that hydraulic fluid or similar heavy oil had leaked from the elevator shaft plunger, ACEH was notified by phone and it was agreed that a work plan should be prepared for determining if downgradient groundwater was impacted. The workplan, entitled "Additional Groundwater Assessment Work Plan," May 4, 2012 was approved by ACEH in a letter dated May 17, 2012. The work consisted of two direct push soil borings for the purpose of collecting groundwater and for screening soil for potential hydrocarbon impact in 1 of the 2 borings. The results indicated that downgradient groundwater had not been impacted and suggested any residual soil contamination from the elevator was confined to within a few feet of the source. The groundwater Assessment Report for the Alameda Islander Motel located at 2428 Central Ave in Alameda, California; dated November 5, 2012, was submitted to ACEH and approved in a letter dated December 27, 2012. ACEH correspondence is presented in Appendix A.

5.0 CONCLUSION

The 2012 site redevelopment construction activities were conducted in general accordance with the sites Risk Management Plan as required by ACEH. This included: access control, excavation monitoring with the use of a PID, visual inspection of excavated areas and soils, dust control, stockpile management, stockpile sampling, and sampling, excavation activities and additional investigation at the elevator area. The plan was implemented with coordination from ACEH and the Department was contacted as needed throughout the construction activities.

Investigations and sampling conducted during the constructions activities, all associated with the elevator area; suggest that some residual hydrocarbons remain in Site soils near the elevator shaft. However, groundwater and soil downgradient from the site are not impacted.

FIGURES





LAU/U2US LITY OF Alameda (2428CentralAve hig 1_VK

 Vicinity Map

 2428 Central Avenue

 Alameda, California

 Figure 1
 05/24/11





TABLES

Table 1 Summary of Elevator Shaft Soil Sample Analytical Results 2428 Central Avenue Alameda, California

Sample Designation	Date	Sample Depth (fbg)	TPH-G (mg/kg)	TPH-D (mg/kg)	TPH-MO (mg/kg)	VOCs (mg/kg)	PCBs (mg/kg)
ES-1	03/06/12	8.0	0.14	690	4,900	ND	ND
ES-2	03/06/12	4.5	ND<0.30	ND<0.660	21	ND	ND
ES-2	03/06/12	8.0	0.10	2,500	15,000	ND	ND
ES-3	03/06/12	8.0	ND<0.30	680	4,800	ND	ND
ES-4	03/06/12	4.5	ND<0.30	410	4,500	ND	ND
ES-4	03/06/12	8.0	ND<0.30	1,600	50,000	ND	ND
ES-5	03/06/12	8.0	0.23	ND<667	45,000	ND	ND
	Residentia	I CHHSLs	NE	NE	NE	NA	NA

Notes:

--- = not analyzed

fbg = feet below grade

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limits

CHHSLs = California Human Health Screening Levels in Evaluation of Contaminated Properties, January 2005/September 2009

- NE = not established
- NA = not applicable
- TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
- TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
- TPH-MO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil

VOCs = Volatile organic compounds

PCBs = Polychlorinated biphenyls

Table 2
Summary of Additional Groundwater Investigation Analytical Results
2428 Central Avenue
Alameda, California

Sample Designation	Date	TPH-D (mg/L)	TPH-MO (mg/L)
SB-09 @ 8-13'	09/18/12	ND<0.0476	ND<0.153
SB-09 @ 20-25'	09/18/12	ND<0.0359	ND<0.115
SB-09 @ 30-35'	09/18/12	ND<0.0408	ND<0.131
SB-10 @ 8-13'	09/18/12	ND<0.0574	ND<0.184
SB-10 @ 20-25'	09/18/12	ND<0.0476	ND<0.153
SB-10 @ 30-35'	09/18/12	ND<0.0476	ND<0.153
SB-10 @ 36-41'	09/18/12	ND<0.0359	ND<0.115

Notes:

mg/L = milligrams per liter

ND = not detected at or above laboratory detection limits

TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH-HO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil

APPENDIX A

ACEH CORRESPONDENCE

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

ALEX BRISCOE, Director



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

December 27, 2012

Debbie Potter Housing Authority of City of Alameda 701 Atlantic Avenue Alameda, CA 94501-2161 (Sent via E-mail to <u>dpotter@ci.alameda.ca.us</u>)

Brian Saliman Resources for Community Development 2220 Oxford Street Berkeley, CA 94704 (Sent via E-mail to <u>bsaliman@rcdev.org</u>)

Mr. Robert Stahl Stahl Woodridge Construction 105 2nd Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Case File Review for SLIC Case No. RO0003075 and GeoTracker Global ID T10000003048, Alameda Islander Motel, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94601

Dear Ms. Potter, Mr. Saliman, and Mr. Stahl:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) case file for the subject site including the most recently submitted document entitled, *"Additional Groundwater Assessment Report,"* dated November 5, 2012 (Report). The Report, which was prepared on behalf of the City of Alameda Housing Development by Strategic Engineering & Science, presents results from two soil borings that were advanced on September 18, 2012 to assess whether hydraulic oil is present in groundwater downgradient from the elevator. Upon removal of the elevator "plunger" during construction activities earlier in 2012, hydraulic oil was observed leaking out of holes in the plunger.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and TPH as hydraulic oil (TPHho) were not detected at concentrations above reporting limits in any of the seven grab groundwater samples collected from the two downgradient soil borings. The Report concludes that any hydraulic oil that was released from the elevator does not appear to be migrating off-site. Based on results from the two soil borings, no further investigation of hydraulic oil in groundwater appears to be necessary at this time.

In correspondence dated December 21, 2011, ACEH indicated the we have no objections to the proposed redevelopment of the Alameda Islander Motel building and construction of two slab-on grade buildings in the southern portion of the site provided that the procedures described in the "*Risk Management Plan,*" dated November 11, 2011 (RMP) were followed throughout construction. ACEH noted that residual contamination may be encountered during construction. The November 11, 2011 RMP, which was prepared on behalf of the City of Alameda Housing Development by Strategic Engineering & Science, describes protocols for site health and safety, management of excavated materials, and methods necessary to minimize and manage exposure to residual contamination. The RMP also describes the procedures to be followed for sampling and analysis of residual contamination in the elevator area. In correspondence dated May 15, 2012, ACEH requested that results from these construction activities and confirmation sampling be submitted in a report by August 29, 2012. To date we have not received a technical report presenting these results. To demonstrate compliance with the "*Risk Management Plan,*" dated November 11, 2011., we request that you submit a technical report presenting the results of the redevelopment and construction risk management activities and confirmation

Responsible Parties RO0003075 December 27, 2012 Page 2

soil sampling activities that were conducted during redevelopment of the Alameda Islander Motel building and construction of the two slab-on grade buildings in the southern portion of the site

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. GeoTracker Submittals. As described in the attached Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations, all technical reports must be submitted to both the ACEH ftp site and the State Water Resource Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. Therefore, please claim your site on GeoTracker and upload the Work Plan and all future reports to the GeoTracker website. Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning July 1, 2005 for SLIC cases, all analytical data, including monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the internet. Additionally, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collect groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker (in PDF format). Please upload all reports (LUFT or SLIC) is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please upload all reports prepared after July 1, 2005 to the SWRCB's Geotracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation no later than February 14, 2013.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Jerry Wickham), and to the State Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker website according to the following schedule and file-naming convention:

- February 14, 2013 Completion of Uploads to GeoTracker
- March 14, 2013 Report on Risk Management Activities and Confirmation Soil Sampling during Site Redevelopment

File to be named: EX_R_yyyy-mm-dd RO3075

Responsible Parties RO0003075 December 27, 2012 Page 3

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org. Case files can be reviewed online at the following website: http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm. If your email address does not appear on the cover page of this notification ACEH is requesting you provide your email address so that we can correspond with you quickly and efficiently regarding your case.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297 Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

- Attachment: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations
- Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions
- cc: Mark Trevor, Strategic Engineering & Science, 110 11th Street, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94607 (Sent via E-mail to <u>mtrevor@sesinconline.net</u>)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: <u>donna.drogos@acgov.org</u>) Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: <u>jerry.wickham@acgov.org</u>)

GeoTracker, eFile

Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

REPORT/DATA REQUESTS

These reports/data are being requested pursuant to Division 7 of the California Water Code (Water Quality), Chapter 6.7 of Division 20 of the California Health and Safety Code (Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances), and Chapter 16 of Division 3 of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (Underground Storage Tank Regulations).

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (Local Oversight Program [LOP] for unauthorized releases from petroleum Underground Storage Tanks [USTs], and Site Cleanup Program [SCP] for unauthorized releases of non-petroleum hazardous substances) require submission of reports in electronic format pursuant to Chapter 3 of Division 7, Sections 13195 and 13197.5 of the California Water Code, and Chapter 30, Articles 1 and 2, Sections 3890 to 3895 of Division 3 of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (23 CCR). Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the ACEH FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions."

Submission of reports to the ACEH FTP site is in addition to requirements for electronic submittal of information (ESI) to the State Water Resources Control Board's (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In April 2001, the SWRCB adopted 23 CCR, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 12, Sections 2729 and 2729.1 (Electronic Submission of Laboratory Data for UST Reports). Article 12 required electronic submittal of analytical laboratory data submitted in a report to a regulatory agency (effective September 1, 2001), and surveyed locations (latitude, longitude and elevation) of groundwater monitoring wells (effective January 1, 2002) in Electronic Deliverable Format (EDF) to Geotracker. Article 12 was subsequently repealed in 2004 and replaced with Article 30 (Electronic Submittal of Information) which expanded the ESI requirements to include electronic submittal of any report or data required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. The expanded ESI submittal requirements for petroleum UST sites subject to the requirements of 23 CCR, Division, 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, became effective December 16, 2004. All other electronic submittals required pursuant to Chapter 30 became effective January 1, 2005. Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements. (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/)

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, late reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Alamoda County Environmental Cleanup	REVISION DATE: July 25, 2012	
Oversight Programs (LOP and SCP)	ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005	
	PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010	
SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures	SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions	

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (petroleum UST and SCP) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's FTP site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

- Please <u>do not</u> submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
- Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single Portable Document Format (PDF) with no password protection.
- It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than scanned.
- Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
- <u>Do not</u> password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password.
 Documents with password protection <u>will not</u> be accepted.
- Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer monitor.
- Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

- 1) Obtain User Name and Password
 - a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload files to the ftp site.

i) Send an e-mail to <u>loptoxic@acgov.org</u>

b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site

- a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ://alcoftp1.acgov.org
 - (i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being supported at this time.
- b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP Site in Windows Explorer.
- c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
- d) Open "My Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
- e) With both "My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My Computer" to the ftp window.
- 3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
 - a) Send email to <u>.loptoxic@acgov.org</u> notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
 - b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)
 - c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by **Report Upload**. (e.g., Subject: RO1234 Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.
 - d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

ALEX BRISCOE, Director



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

November 3, 2011

Debbie Potter Housing Authority of City of Alameda 701 Atlantic Avenue Alameda, CA 94501-2161 (Sent via E-mail to <u>dpotter@ci.alameda.ca.us</u>)

Mr. Robert Stahl Stahl Woodridge Construction 105 2nd Street, Oakland, CA 94607 Brian Saliman Resources for Community Development 2220 Oxford Street Berkeley, CA 94704 (Sent via E-mail to <u>bsaliman@rcdev.org</u>)

Subject: Review of Risk Management Plan for SLIC Case No. RO0003075 and GeoTracker Global ID T10000003048, Alameda Islander Motel, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94601

Dear Ms. Potter, Mr. Saliman, and Mr. Stahl:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) case file for the subject site including the recently submitted document entitled, "*Risk Management Plan*," dated October 19, 2011 (RMP). The RMP, which was prepared on behalf of the City of Alameda Housing Development by Strategic Engineering & Science, describes site conditions and the methods necessary to prevent future exposure to residual contamination.

The technical comments below describe several requested modifications to the RMP. We request that you make the changes requested in the technical comments below and submit a Revised Risk Management Plan **no later than December 16, 2011**.

As discussed in previous correspondence, the proposed future use of the existing three-story motel building for residential housing units is acceptable provided that the first floor of the existing motel building remains a parking garage. Redevelopment of the existing building may proceed using a Revised Risk Management that incorporates the technical comments below. The proposed construction of two slab-on grade buildings southwest of the parking garage above the locations where soil vapor samples SG-1 through SG-4 were collected is also acceptable and may also proceed using a Revised Risk Management that incorporates the technical comments below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Section 1.0 Introduction. Please revise section 1.0 as follows: "The purpose of this document is to provide a summary of Site conditions and potential human health risks and to outline protocols to be used to provide protection for workers, occupants, and nearby residents in the event of during future construction or excavation activities. Future construction and excavation activities include the planned redevelopment of the existing three-story motel building and construction or excavation activities that may take place over the long term. This RMP must be provided to the appropriate personnel who will be planning, overseeing, or implementing construction or excavation activities at

Responsible Parties RO0003075 November 3, 2011 Page 2

the Site. A copy of this RMP is to be maintained at the Site." Additionally, this document will provide a sampling and analysis plan for the elevator area."

- 2. Section 5.1.2 General Site Restrictions. Please add the following to the bulleted list of General Site Restrictions:
 - No Owner or User of the Burdened Property shall grow fruits or vegetables for consumption using site soils. Gardening on the Burdened Property shall only be permitted using imported soil within raised beds that do not allow direct contact between plant roots and the underlying site soil.
 - The foundation of the existing three-story motel building is not to be removed, penetrated, or modified unless the proposed modifications or construction activities are reviewed and approved by ACEH.
 - The first floor of the existing three-story motel building is to remain a parking garage unless a change in usage is reviewed and approved by ACEH.
- 3. Section 5.2.1 Notification. Please replace the text in section 5.2.1 (Notification) with the following text: "ACEH must be notified if any excavation activities take place or the building structures are otherwise modified or if any modifications are proposed that are not consistent with the General Site Restrictions or the Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property. ACEH will evaluate the proposed changes upon receipt of approved development/construction plans."
- 4. Section 5.4.2 Soil Handling Guidelines. Please add the following to the bulleted list of Soil Handling Guidelines:
 - Any soil showing evidence of potential contamination will be sampled to assess soil handing disposal options. Please see section 5.4.x regarding stockpile soil sampling protocols.
 - Contaminated soil shall not be reused in landscaped areas of the site. Any soil showing evidence of potential contamination shall not be reused at the Site unless approved by ACEH.
- 5. Section 5.4 Stockpile Soil Sampling. Please add a subsection to section 5.4 to discuss criteria for sampling of soil showing evidence of contamination. The section should briefly describe the sampling methods and analyses and indicate that waste profiling for off-site disposal will include profiling criteria set forth by the disposal facility.
- 6. Section 5.4 Contaminated Soil Disposal, Loading, and Transport. Please add a subsection to section 5.4 on disposal, loading, and transport of contaminated soil.
- 7. Section 5.4 Storm Water Control. Please add a subsection to section 5.4 on Best Management Practices for storm water control.
- 8. Section 5.4 Minimizing Soil and Groundwater Contact by Construction Workers. Please add the following subsection to section 5.4 on minimizing soil and groundwater contact by construction workers: "Existing data indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons are present in soil and groundwater beneath the site as described in sections 2.0 and 3.0. Shallow groundwater has typically been encountered at depths of 6 to 10 feet below ground surface.

Responsible Parties RO0003075 November 3, 2011 Page 3

Contaminated soil and groundwater may be encountered during future construction or excavation work. The construction and/or excavation contractor shall develop and implement a site-specific health and safety plan to mitigate risks associated with exposure to contaminated soil and groundwater. Examples of health and safety measures are monitoring and the use of protective clothing. Engineering controls should be used wherever feasible to minimize direct contact by workers with contaminated soil and groundwater."

- 9. Section 6.3 Soil Analysis. For the proposed soil sampling in the area of the elevator, we request that you also include analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil using EPA Method 8015.
- 10. Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property. Following completion of the RMP, a Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property will be necessary to prevent potential future exposure to residual contamination remaining in portions of the site. On October 31, 2011, we received a draft version of the Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property from Mr. Brian Saliman. Comments and requested revisions to the draft Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property will be provided separately by electronic mail.
- 11. GeoTracker Submittals. As described in the attached Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations, all technical reports must be submitted to both the ACEH ftp site and the State Water Resource Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. Therefore, please claim your site on GeoTracker and upload the Work Plan and all future reports to the GeoTracker website. Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning July 1, 2005 for SLIC cases, all analytical data, including monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the internet. Additionally, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collect groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker (in PDF format). Please upload all reports prepared after July 1, 2005 to the SWRCB's Geotracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry Wickham), according to the following schedule:

• December 16, 2011 – Revised Site Management Plan

Responsible Parties RO0003075 November 3, 2011 Page 4

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail message at <u>jerry.wickham@acgov.org</u>. Online case files are available for review at the following website: <u>http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm</u>. If your email address does not appear on the cover page of this notification ACEH is requesting you provide your email address so that we can correspond with you quickly and efficiently regarding your case.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297 Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

- Attachments: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations
- Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions
- cc: Mark Trevor, Strategic Engineering & Science, 110 11th Street, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94607 (Sent via E-mail to <u>mtrevor@sesinconline.net</u>)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: <u>donna.drogos@acgov.org</u>) Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: <u>jerry.wickham@acgov.org</u>)

GeoTracker, eFile

Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please visit SWRCB website information on these requirements the for more (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Alamada County Environmental Cleanus	REVISION DATE: July 20, 2010	
Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC)	ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005	
	PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010	
SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures	SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions	

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

- Please <u>do not</u> submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
- Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) with no password protection.
- It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than scanned.
- Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
- <u>Do not</u> password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password. Documents with password protection <u>will not</u> be accepted.
- Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer monitor.
- Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

- 1) Obtain User Name and Password
 - a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload files to the ftp site.
 - i) Send an e-mail to <u>deh.loptoxic@acgov.org</u>
 - b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in Geotracker) you will be posting for.
- 2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
 - a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to <u>ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org</u>
 - (i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being supported at this time.
 - b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP Site in Windows Explorer.
 - c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
 - d) Open "My Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
 - e) With both "My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My Computer" to the ftp window.
- 3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
 - a) Send email to <u>deh.loptoxic@acgov.org</u> notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
 - b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)
 - c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by **Report Upload**. (e.g., Subject: RO1234 Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.
 - d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

ALEX BRISCOE, Director



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

May 17, 2012

Debbie Potter Housing Authority of City of Alameda 701 Atlantic Avenue Alameda, CA 94501-2161 (Sent via E-mail to <u>dpotter@ci.alameda.ca.us</u>)

Mr. Robert Stahl Stahl Woodridge Construction 105 2nd Street, Oakland, CA 94607 Brian Saliman Resources for Community Development 2220 Oxford Street Berkeley, CA 94704 (Sent via E-mail to <u>bsaliman@rcdev.org</u>)

Subject: Conditional Work Plan Approval for SLIC Case No. RO0003075 and GeoTracker Global ID T10000003048, Alameda Islander Motel, 2428 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94601

Dear Ms. Potter, Mr. Saliman, and Mr. Stahl:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) case file for the subject site including the recently submitted document entitled, *"Additional Groundwater Assessment Work Plan,"* dated May 4, 2012 and received by ACEH on May 15, 2012 (Work Plan). The Work Plan, which was prepared on behalf of the City of Alameda Housing Development by Strategic Engineering & Science, was prepared in response to observations of oil leaking from holes in a hydraulic elevator plunger. The purpose of the investigation is to assess whether hydraulic oil is present in groundwater downgradient from the elevator. Collection of depth-discrete grab groundwater samples from three borings is proposed in the Work Plan.

The proposed scope of work is conditionally approved and may be implemented provided that the technical comments below are incorporated during implementation of the proposed investigation. Submittal of a revised Work Plan or Work Plan Addendum is not required unless an alternate scope of work outside that described in the Work Plan and technical comments below is proposed. We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Sampling. We request that one of the two proposed borings be continuously sampled for logging and screening purposes to the total depth of the boring. Soil samples are to be visually logged in the field for soil type, color, moisture content, odor, and other observed features and screened with a photoionization (PID) detector. We request that soil samples be collected for laboratory analysis from any interval where staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed. If no staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed, collection of soil samples for laboratory analysis is not required and the analysis of grab groundwater samples at 10-foot intervals is acceptable. If soil samples are collected for laboratory analysis, the soil samples are to be analyzed for TPH as diesel and TPH as hydraulic oil using EPA Method 8015. Please present boring logs, screening results, and analytical data in the Site Investigation Report requested below.

Responsible Parties RO0003075 May 17, 2012 Page 2

2. GeoTracker Submittals. As described in the attached Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations, all technical reports must be submitted to both the ACEH ftp site and the State Water Resource Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. Therefore, please claim your site on GeoTracker and upload the Work Plan and all future reports to the GeoTracker website. Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning July 1, 2005 for SLIC cases, all analytical data, including monitoring well samples, submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the internet. Additionally, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collect groundwater samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports (LUFT or SLIC) is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please upload all reports prepared after July 1, 2005 to the SWRCB's Geotracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry Wickham), according to the following schedule:

 August 29, 2012 – Site Investigation Report and Elevator Area Excavation and Soil Sampling Report

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail message at <u>jerry.wickham@acgov.org</u>. Online case files are available for review at the following website: <u>http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm</u>. If your email address does not appear on the cover page of this notification ACEH is requesting you provide your email address so that we can correspond with you quickly and efficiently regarding your case.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297 Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Responsible Parties RO0003075 May 17, 2012 Page 3

cc: Mark Trevor, Strategic Engineering & Science, 110 11th Street, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94607 (Sent via E-mail to <u>mtrevor@sesinconline.net</u>)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: <u>donna.drogos@acgov.org</u>) Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: <u>jerry.wickham@acgov.org</u>)

GeoTracker, eFile

Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please visit SWRCB website information on these requirements the for more (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Alamada County Environmental Cleanus	REVISION DATE: July 20, 2010	
Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC)	ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005	
	PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010	
SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures	SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions	

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

- Please <u>do not</u> submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
- Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) with no password protection.
- It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than scanned.
- Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
- <u>Do not</u> password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password. Documents with password protection <u>will not</u> be accepted.
- Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer monitor.
- Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

- 1) Obtain User Name and Password
 - a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload files to the ftp site.
 - i) Send an e-mail to <u>deh.loptoxic@acgov.org</u>
 - b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in Geotracker) you will be posting for.
- 2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
 - a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to <u>ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org</u>
 - (i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being supported at this time.
 - b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP Site in Windows Explorer.
 - c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
 - d) Open "My Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
 - e) With both "My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My Computer" to the ftp window.
- 3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
 - a) Send email to <u>deh.loptoxic@acgov.org</u> notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
 - b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)
 - c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by **Report Upload**. (e.g., Subject: RO1234 Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.
 - d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.

APPENDIX B

DAILY FIELD REPORTS

Date 1-25-12 Project Name Algore	IIO Eleventh Street 2ad Floor Oshkard, CA 94607 Ph: 510,451,1761 Fa: 510,451,1150	DAILY FI _ Project Number23 _ Field Geologist/Engincer	ELD LOG 9/06 Steve Ke	maitz	
Reason for Site Visit	Air Monitoring	č			
Treather Conditions	CIDORY V				
Field Observations: Or	1. Site @ 8:15	Diagra	am of Sampling Locations		
Meet w/Tom Jos. J Albau i Rich Kenn Branagh B. 41 start	trom nese Inc. cy of digging		Gapaye	-	5
1010 Western Longlete 1240 9 Southern @. East Er 1504 Start E 1530 Stop Leave	start Trench d astern Trench work 8/1e	Western Trench	southern T	Eastern Trench	
Samula Time	Sample Location	Air Monitoring	I FI	NOTES	
	Shad (1.) Treat			NOTES	
900	ispic (co) nou	0.0			
915	WITCH A SULLING	0.0		No visible	staining
915	h) Treach	0.0			0
97.	W Trooth - Curles	0.0			
92.	IN Treach	0.0			
945	A) Treach - Sur	0.0			
GUS	La Treach	0.0			
10:00	W Trach-SUC	0.0			
10.00	L. TCOL	0.0		North en	1
10.00	1) Treash stur	0.0			4
1/60	In Treach	1.3			
1755	STOOL SHO	0.0		No michly	stain
1260	STOCACI	20			
1215	S Treach Sur	0.0			
12.1-	STach	0.0			
1919					
Was Work Completed?	yes / no If not, what addi	tional work remains?			

Page 1 of 2
0	Carrie I. J	Air Monitoring	1 181	NOTES	
Sample Time	Sample Location		LEL	NULES	
1330	S.I. DUr	0.0			
1550	D.I.	0.0			
1395	5.1. sur.	0.0			
1995	5.1.	0.0			
1900	S.T. Sur.I	0.0			
1400	5.T.	0.0			
1415	S.T. Sur.	0.0			
1915	S.T.	0.0			
1515	E.T. Sur.	0.0		Start of E.T	renc
1515	E.T.	0.0		Novisible	
	ž			Stanning	
				0	
		2			
					I

Page 2 of 2

I-26- ect Name_Alar ion for Site Visit ther Conditions	12 neda Islander Air Monitoring Cloudy	_ Project Number 23 _ Field Geologist/Engineer }	9/06 5. Kem	initz
d Observations: 01	nsite@	Diagram	n of Sampling Location	S
7:00	and		b a A b c c c c c c c c c c	
Trench 1:02 F.T.	done.	N.T.	rage	
133 Start	N.T.			
Tredwell 4	Rollo	-		4
00-site \$20 stop Off.	work	ωπ.		E.T.
		S.	л.	
		Air Monitoring		
Sample Time	Sample Location	PID (PPM)	LEL	NOTES
711	E.T. Sur	0,0		NO evidence
711	E.T.	0.0		of starning
7.1	W.T.	0.0		0
711	5.T.	0.0		
130	E.T. Sur.	0.0		
730	E.T.	5.0		
745	E.T. Sur.	0,0		
145	t.T.	6.0		
800	E. 1. SUR.	6,5		
8,5				
QIC	L.I. SUL. ET			
<u>818</u>	ETC	0.0		
020	E.T.			
845	ETEUR	0.1		
845	E.T.	0.1		
900	ETEN	0.3		
900	E.T.	0.3		
1100	12.5	1.5		Generator
1100	S.T.	0.2		
		T		1

110 Eleventh Street

.....

9

1-26-12

Course Time	Security Logation	Air Monitoring	I I EI	NOTES
Sample Time	E T	0, 0	LEL	Roles
1100	DIT BUS	1.0		Pau Annadia
1190	IN T. OUC.	13		San Of
11511	N.I.	1.5		often part
110 9	N.(. 807.	0.9		
1159	M. I.	0.9		
1300	N.1. SU.	0.7		
1300	N.T.	0.7		
1309	N.T. sur.	0.9		
1308	N.T.	0.5		
1330	N.T. Sur	0.3		
1330	N.T.	0.3		
1345	N.T. Sur.	0.3		
1345	N.T.	0.4		
1400	N.T. Sur.	0.3		
1400	N.T.	0.3		
1434	N.T Sur.	1.7		
1434	N.T.	0.7		
1447	N.T. Sur.	0.2		
1447	N.T.	0.3		
1505	N.T. SUC	0.2		
1505	ALT	0.1		
		1		
			-	
			_	
	and the second se			

Page 2 of 2

	110 Eleventh 2nd Floor Oakland, CA Ph: 510.451. Fx: 510.451.	a Street A 94607 DAILY 1 1761 DAILY 1 1150	FIELD LOG	
Date 1-27- Project Name A Reason for Site Visit Veather Conditions	12 lameda Isk x.r Mondor SUN/Cloud	Project Number 2 2010 Field Geologist/Engineer	39/06 5, Kemn	112
Field Observations: D	000	Diagra	am of Sampling Locations	
DN-SITE		•	, ,	
0730 Measure soil Stockpile ~ 40/112 × 6 DB10 N.T dome			H N.T	
8011 64 0815 Pourin Witt. 1 1030 off st	mple G_concrete J.T. te	Stachepile	W.T.	ge E.T. T. T.
Sample Time	Sample Location	Air Monitoring PID (PPM)	LEL	NOTES
705	NT	0.0		
705	S.T.	0.0		
705	E.T.	0.0		
705	W.T.	0.0		
815	W.T.	0.2		
840	N.T.	0.5		5
845	S.T.	0.1		
900	E.T.	0.1		
905	N.T.	0.3		
930	N.T	0.2		
930	W.T.	0.0		
930	E.T	D.D		
930	SIT	0.0		
1015	N.T.	0.1		
1015	W.T.	0.0		
1015	E.T.	0.0		
1015	S.T.	0.0		
Was Work Completed?	yes / no If not, what a	dditional work remains?	Page 1	of 1

6	
	STRATEGIC ERSIDEERING & SCIENCE

110 Eleventh Street 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94607 Ph: 510.451.1761 Fx: 510.451.1150

DAILY FIELD LOG

Date 2-13-12		Project Number 23	9/06	
Project Name Alanc	da Islander	Field Geologist/Engineer	SKemit	<u> </u>
Reason for Site Visit	Ir Monitoria	9		
Weather Conditions	Over case	•		
Field Observations:		Diagram	of Sampling Locations	\$
805 Arri	Je on			
site	1 #			
No opera	tor			
932 Start	d199175			
Loorlying in	2 small			
area v N.	. w.			
Sol GADEA	is to			
have no				
Starning	or odor			
IND FALLOM	and down			
1230 Resume	d194115	2		
1300 044-51	K			
Sample Time	Sample Location	Air Monitoring PID (PPM)	[F]	NOTES
944	N.T. Sur	0.0	666	NUL
944	N.T	0.0		
952	A)T. 4 ur	0.0		
457	A)T	0.0		
1230	NT SUC	A ()		
1230		0,0		
12/5	ANT SIC	0.1		
1310		0.1		
1210	oro N.I.			
Was Work Completed?	yes / no If not, what add	itional work remains?		
		54 -		

	110 Eleventh 2nd Floor Oakland, CA Ph: 510.451,1 Fx: 510.451,1	Street 94607 DAILY 761 DAILY 150	Y FIELD LOG	
Date <u>2-29-</u> Project Name <u>Alas</u> Reason for Site Visit Weather Conditions	R neda Island Air Monitor Sunny/C	Project Number 2 CField Geologist/Enginee	39/06 5.Ke	nnitz
Field Observations:	site	Diag	ram of Sampling Location	S
1000 star anchors 1050 drill com	drilling offer			
Jachhann Conrefe Soil San elevator Cas't gr 300 Leau	to get to get shaft, shaft, et through c site	North (Wee	arn Tren stern port	ch hon)
0 1 75		Air Monitoring	1	
Sample Time	Sample Location	PID (PPM)	LEL	NOTES
1000	N.1. 000	0.0		
1620	N.J.	0,0		
1030	N.I. Sur	0.0		
as Work Completed?	yes / no If not, what add	itional work remains?		



110 Eleventh Street 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94607 Ph: 510.451.1761 Fx: 510.451.1150

	Cash, Maria and States	Contractor Press			the second s
Date 3-6-12	Project Nur	nber 239	1/16		
Project Name Alameda Islander	Field Geolo	gist/Engineer	S.	. Kemai	1+2
Reason for Site Visit Soil Sample, El	levator 4	shaft			
Weather Conditions					
Field Observations/Notes:					
11:30 Arrive on-site Hav	nd Auger	sampl	e p	oints	
1145 Sample ES-1 @ 0.05	0		r		
1205 Sample ES-1 @4					
1211 Sample ES-2 @ 0.5					
1218 Sample ES-2 @ 4					
1223 Sample ES-3 00.5					
1230 Sample ES-3 @ 4					
1237 Sample ES-4 @05					
1245 SAMOU ES-4 @ 4		,			
1252 Sample ES-500.5	0 4	19 1 - 1			
1301 Simple ES-5@4		1			
	0	· · ·	1. 2	05.5	2 Ch
All sample appear "clean"	from SU	rface	10 1	2.0.3	5116
All sample appear "clean" @ 23 fb2 beauge DI 5	from SU moll area	ush an	to ro Varai	ver 1	n all
All sample appear "clean" @ 23 fbg heavy OIL S Samples	from su mell gree	yish app	to r Rafal	vee 1	n and
All sample appear "clean" @ 23fbg heavy OIL S. Samples 1330 Leave Site	from su mell gree	yish app	<u>to r</u> Deal al	VCC 1	n ahu
All Sample appear "clean" @ 23 fbg heavy off s samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive @ Office - Pack sa	from su mell gree imples, c.oc	yish app , Paperu	10 10 Degrad	4:30	Done
All Bample appear "clean" @ 23fbg heavy 011 s samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive @ Office - Pack sa Draw	from SU Mell gree <u>imples, c.oc</u> rings (if needed)	yish app , <u>paperu</u>	20 K	4:30	Done
All sample appear "clean" @ 23fbz heavy 011 s Samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive @ Office - Pack sa Draw	From SU Mell gree <u>imples, COC</u> ings (if needed)	<u>, Paperu</u>	to to Rarai	<u>4:30</u>	Doni
All Bample appear "clean" @ 23 Fbz heavy 011 s samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive @ Office - Pack sa Draw	from SU Mell gree <u>imples, COC</u> vings (if needed)	<u>irface</u> yish app <u>, Paperu</u>	to to Rarai	4:30	Done
All Bample appear "clean" @ 23fbz heavy 011 s Samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive & Office - Pack sa Draw 1400 Arrive & Office - Pack sa Draw	From SU Mell gree ings (if needed)	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u>	to to Rarai	<u>4:30</u>	Doni
All Bample appear "clean" @ 23fbz heavy 011 s samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive @ Office - Pack sa Draw 1400 Arrive @ Office - Pack sa Draw	from SU Mell gree ings (if needed)	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u> <u>, Paperu</u>	<u>to to</u> <u>Rarai</u> <u>sork</u>	<u>4:30</u>	Donie
All sample appear "clean" @ 23fbz heavy 011 3 Samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive & Office - Pack se Draw 1 < 101" 40'. 1 < 101" E.S.C	From SU Mell gree ings (if needed)	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u>	<u>10 0</u> 2 <u>6(</u> <u>01</u> <u>00 c k</u>	<u>4:30</u>	Doni
All Bample appear "clean" @ 23fbz heavy 011 s Samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive @ office - Pack sa Draw 1400 Arrive @ office - Pack sa Draw	$\frac{from S''}{mell gree}$	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u> <u>, Paperu</u>	<u>to to</u> <u>Rarai</u> <u>sork</u>	<u>4:30</u>	Donie
All Bample appear "clean" @ 23fbz heavy 011 3 Samples 1330 Leave Site 1400 Arrive @ Office - Pack Sc Draw	$\frac{from S''}{MeH}$	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u> <u>, Paperu</u>	<u>10 10</u> 2 <u>6664</u>	<u>4:30</u>	Doni
All Bample appear "clean" @ 23fbz heavy 01 3 Samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive @ office - Pack sa Draw 1400 Arrive @ office - Pack sa Draw XES:-1 XES:-1	$\frac{from Su}{MeH}$	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u> <u>, Paperu</u>	<u>10 6</u> <u>2076</u>	<u>4:30</u>	Doni
All Bample appear "clean" @ 23fbz heavy 011 s Samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive @ office - Pack sa Draw 1 < 101" 20" X ES: 1 X ES: 1	$\frac{from Su}{MeH}$	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u>	to to Earai	<u>4:30</u>	Doni
All Bample appear "clean" @ 23fbz heavy 01 3 Samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive @ Office - Pack se Draw 1400 Arrive @ Office - Pack se Draw XES:1 XES:1	$from SU Mell gree im \rho ll S, COCings (if needed)4$	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u>	<u>to to</u> <u>26701</u>	<u>4:30</u>	Doni
All sample appear "clean" @ 23fbz heavy 011 s samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive @ office - Pack sa Draw 1 <	from SUMell gree $ings (if needed)$	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u>	to to Earai	<u>4:30</u>	Doni
All sample appear "clean" @ 23fbz heavy 011 s samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arnive @ office - Pack sa Draw	$\frac{from Su}{MeH}$	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u> <u>, Paperu</u>	<u>10 0</u> <u>207 k</u>	<u>4:30</u>	Donie
All sample appear "clean" @ 2 3 fbz heavy 01 s Samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive & Office - Pack sa Draw	$\frac{from Su}{MeH}$	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u>	<u>to to</u> <u>eara</u>	<u><u><u>y</u>ee</u> <u><u>y</u>ee <u>1</u></u></u>	Doni
All sample appear "clean" @ 23 3 fbg heavy 01 3 Samples 1330 Leave 5, te 1400 Arnive @ Office - Pack se Draw	from SU Mell gree ings (if needed)	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u> <u>, Paperu</u>	<u>10 0</u> <u>26(01</u> <u>507k</u>	<u><u><u>4</u>:30</u></u>	Donie
All sample appear "clean" @ $2 3 fb_2$ heavy off s Samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive @ office - Pack se Draw Draw 160° X 160° X 160° X $Eig 20^{\circ}$ X X ES = 1 X ES = 1	$\frac{from Su}{MeH}$	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u>	<u>to to</u>	<u><u><u>y</u>ee</u> <u><u>y</u>ee <u>1</u></u></u>	Donie
All sample appear "clean" @ 23fbz heavy 04 s Samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arrive @ office - Pack se Draw Draw Ve . X ES-1 XES-1 XES-2 XES-	from Su Mell gree ings (if needed) Y	<u>rface</u> yish <u>app</u>	<u>10 6</u> <u>26.CA</u>	<u><u><u><u></u></u><u><u></u><u><u></u><u><u></u><u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u>	Donie
All sample appear "clean" @ $\chi 3 fb_2$ heavy off s samples 1330 Leave site 1400 Arnive @ office - Pack se Draw χ^{6} . χ^{5} -1 χ^{5} -1 χ^{5} -1 χ^{5} -1 χ^{5} -1 χ^{5} -1 χ^{5} -2 χ^{5} -2 χ^{5	from Su Mell gree ings (if needed)	<u>rface</u> <u>jish_ap</u> <u>, Paperu</u> ,	<u>10 0</u> <u>2000 k</u>	<u><u><u><u>y</u></u><u><u>y</u><u><u>y</u><u><u>y</u><u>y</u><u><u>y</u><u>y</u><u><u>y</u><u>y</u><u><u>y</u><u>y</u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u>	Donie

Was Work Completed? yes / no If not, what additional work remains?



110 Eleventh Street 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94607 Ph: 510,451,1761 Fx: 510,451,1150

Date 3-15-12	_ Project Number 239/86
Project Name Algmedia Islander	_Field Geologist/Engineer_S, FCMn, 12
Reason for Site Visit Air Monitoring	
Weather Conditions Rann	
Field Observations/Notes: D750 Arrive on-site 0805 Equipment on-site 0900 start drilling Anchors in 0905 Require in-hole worker 1300 Respirators can be ren 1400 off. site	s to wear respirators
See pg. 2	Air Monitoring
Drawings	s (if needed)
- lator	
Electron	
Shrv. 22	
J MACHOI-	
Was Work Completed? yes / no If not, what addi	tional work remains? <u>Pg. 10f2</u>

3-15-12

2 of 2

0.1.00	Comple Learders	Air Monitoring	IEI	NOTES
n 809	ES. Suc	2.5	D	ino rate
1808	E.S. Du.	2.5	0	
0000	ES BUR	11.5	D	
0900	E.J. OM.	12.13	6	Ner trige
6/00	F.S.	1400	0	000 11.9
0920	E. S. SU.	15-0	0	- ice o
0900	E.S.	243	0	
1000	E.S. SW.		0	
1000	E.O.	(9.6		
1018	E.S. JULY	11.5	カ	
010	55.	22.5	0	
100	E.S. SNI	10.3	0	
1100	E.S.	15:10	0	
1125	t.S. Sur.	16.2	0	
1125	F.S.	14.3	0	
1205	E.S. Sur.	12.9	2	
1205	E.S.	11.8	В	
1225	E.S. Shr.	7.7	0	
1225	F.S.	8.2	6	
1301	E.S. Sur.	4.6	0	resp.
1301	E.S.	4.8	0	
1346	E.S. Sur.	3.9	0	
1346	E.S.	2,9	0	
1400				
1400	1			
1-1				
	-			
				-
2				

STARTEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCE STARTEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCE 110 Eleventh Street 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94607 Ph: 510.451.1761 Fx: 510.451.1150 DAILY FIELD LOG	
Date 3-16-12 Project Number 239/06	
Project Name Alameda Islander Field Geologist/Engineer Steve Kemotte	
Reason for Site Visit Ar Montoring	•
Weather Conditions Rainy	²
	l.
Field Observations/Notes: 0730 Arrive on site. Spoke w/ Tom from	
Jos. JAIbanese about work.	C
810 work begins - PIB above trigger level however no one in E	5.
Contractor Pulls out elevator plunger. 24017 Long 210in diame	C
holes all along length. Plunger full of water. Approx. 12 gall	
of heavy oil spills out into elev. shaff.	;
0910 Call SES spoke w/m. Bazargami. Told to remove all impacted	•
soil practical. Contaminated soil put in 55 gal drum.	•
No one in E.S.	Si c
0920 Removal of impacted soil, placed in 55 gal drum (1/2 +	led)
Elevator plunger shaft sluffed in, most of shaft filled	-
w/sands	•
walls of F.S.	
0300 off-site	

Drawings (if needed)				
	ana kana kana kana kana mada ana kana kana kana kana kana kana ka			

Was Work Completed? yes / no If not, what additional work remains?

3-16-12

		Air Monitoring	1 181	NOTES
Sample Time	Sample Location			NUTES
0730	E.J. Sul	0.5	0	
0730	E.S.	0.6	0	E. a. al
0810	E.S. SUL	14.6	0	Equipment
0810	E.S.	9.1	0	
0970	Surfac	5.9	0	
0910	E.S.	6.3	0	
1000	surface	9.8	0	
1000	E.S.	8.5	0	
1040	Sur	5.5	6	
1040	E.S.	7.1	0	
1119	surface	7.7	0	
1119	E.S.	7.9	0	
1150	Surface	5.9	0	
1150	E.S.	7.2	0	
1240	Suclase.	66	D	
1240	E.S.	7.5	0	
1345	sudara	3.9	0	
1345	E C.	4.1	D	
11120	General	3.8	0	
1430	EC	20	0	
1930	5.3.	2.0		
	-			
-				
1				

Page 2 of 2



110 Eleventh Street 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94607 Ph: 510.451.1761 Fx: 510.451.1150

	4.					Sec. 1		-					-			1	22.00	-					10000		-			100	-							1000
Date	,	3.	-2	6.	- 1	2												Pr	oie	ct ľ	VIII	nba	er	1	23	9	1	56	,							
Proi	ect	Nai	me	A	6	mo	No	a	Ţ	<1	an	A.	s					Fi	eld.	Ge	مام	oist	t/E	noi	100	r r	4	<u> </u>	12	10	<u>^</u>	11-	12			
Reas	son	for	Sif	e V	icit	+	5	<u>.</u>	1	s.		10	<u>х</u>			2. 6	0.0		~	Ge	010	813	(/ L)	ngn	ice	-		<u>,</u>	1-			11				
Woo	the		ond	C 7 + /	ione	·	0		-	01	OC ol	M	p	C		SAU	m	11	27						-											
wea	the	I C	onu	iitit	ms		0	ve	5	C	184	•	-	_	-	_	-	_			_	-				-	-		_							_
F	old	Ob	2017	vat:	on	e/NI-	ator																													
Г	eiu		serv	vau	011: •	5/140	nes	5;	-																											
	1	10	0		A	17	10	10		0		- 9	51.	<u>t</u> e					~	_		,				5	e	_	I	1						_
			-	8	0		-p1	12	,	-	1	1	12	-	201	9	>	ζ	2) (10	de	e.		K	3	.0		<u>n,</u>	<u>94</u>						
	1	23	7		6	01	e	4		10	1	PO	(r)†		0	M	00	217					_							_					
		-	-																_	_								1								
	1	21	50)	(04	4	•	51	H.	/																									
	_		_				_	_		_		_													_			-	_							
																																				_
																																			_	
																					_															
													_																							
														Ι)ra	win	gs	(if	nee	dec	l)															
				1		[1																												
				-																																
				1																																
									1																											
				-															******																	
														G																						******
				<u>.</u>							1																	****		******					******	
1	Ī					İ					1		1																							
	1			[
	1																																			
				[****	
							ñ.									•••••							}													
		<u> </u>						[ļ																					••••••						
				ļ					ļ				ļ																							
				<u>.</u>		<u>.</u>																									*****					
3	1	8	8	8 - B		8		6 S	£ 3	1 I	5 S	1 8	1	: 1								8 8	1	8 B								4	6 Î	s (†	a 8	£



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

110 11th Street, 2nd Floor Oakland, California 94607 Phone 510.451.1761 Fax: 510.451.1150

Turnarounu ke	quirements	ANALYSES REQUESTED												
 □ 5 Workin □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours □ 2-3 Hours □ 2-3 Hours □ STA QC Require □ Level A (set the set of the	ng Days s rs RUSH ement: tandard)	gas	bil and Grease			ochlorine Pesticides (8081)			4 - D	EX	JFT 5 metals			
Sample Matrix	No. of Cont.	TPH as	Total C	VOCs	svocs	Organ	Metals	PCBs	d-1	67	Ĺ			Remarks
SOIL	4	X							X	X	X			Composit
12_ Time:	1	Rece	eived E	By:	K K	hi		Date	: 3)	2/12	Time	: 12	oopn	PM Initial:
Time:		Rece	eived E	Зу:	- 0			Date	2:		Time	2:		
Time:		Lab Rece	of Rec	ord:):			Date	9:		Time	e:		Temp:
	□ 5 Working □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours □ 2-3 Hours □ 2-3 Hours ▲	□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours RUSH ▲	□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours RUSH ▲ ▲T▲ ▲ ▲T▲ QC Requirement: ■ ■ Level A (standard) Sample No. of Cont. Matrix Ц ▲ ▲	□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours RUSH △	□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours RUSH ▲ ▲TA ▲ ▲TA QC Requirement: gg B Level A (standard) gg Sample No. of Cont. H ▲ ✓ Sample No. of Cont. ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲ ✓ ✓ ▲	□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours □ 2-3 Hours RUSH △ STA QC Requirement: B B Level A (standard) See See H Sample No. of Cont. Matrix H Sol □ H Image: Sol □ Image: Sol □ Image: Sol □ H Image: Sol □ Image: Sol □ Image: Sol □ Im	□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours RUSH ▲ ▲TA ▲ ▲TA QC Requirement: Standard) Sample No. of Cont. Matrix No. of Cont. ▲ ✓ ▲ <td< td=""><td>□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours RUSH △ STA ØC Requirement: 80 50 10 ØC Requirement: 80 50 10 Sample No. of Cont. Matrix Cont. Matrix Cont. ✓ ✓</td><td>□ 5 Working Days 48 Hours □ 24 Hours (1000) □ 2-3 Hours RUSH (1000) △ 500 ○ CRequirement: 80 % ○ CRequirement: 80 % ○ CRequirement: 90 % ○ Sample No. of Matrix Cont. ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000</td><td>□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours □ 2-3 Hours RUSH ☆ </td><td>□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours □ 2-3 Hours RUSH ★ </td><td>□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours □ 2-3 Hours RUSH ▲ STA QC Requirement: 80 group B Level A (standard) 80 group Sample No. of Matrix Cont. Sol L H H H Image: Sol L H</td><td>Sworking Days 48 Hours 24 Hours 148 Hours 24 Hours 148 Hours 2-3 Hours RUSH 1500 A STA 9895 We standard) 9895 Sample No. of Matrix Cont. 999 Sample No. of Matrix Cont. 900 Sol 4 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 Sol 4 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1</td></td<> <td>□ 5 Working Days 48 Hours □ 24 Hours □ 24 Hours □ 2-3 Hours RUSH </td>	□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours RUSH △ STA ØC Requirement: 80 50 10 ØC Requirement: 80 50 10 Sample No. of Cont. Matrix Cont. Matrix Cont. ✓ ✓	□ 5 Working Days 48 Hours □ 24 Hours (1000) □ 2-3 Hours RUSH (1000) △ 500 ○ CRequirement: 80 % ○ CRequirement: 80 % ○ CRequirement: 90 % ○ Sample No. of Matrix Cont. ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 ○ 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000	□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours □ 2-3 Hours RUSH ☆	□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours □ 2-3 Hours RUSH ★	□ 5 Working Days □ 48 Hours □ 24 Hours □ 2-3 Hours RUSH ▲ STA QC Requirement: 80 group B Level A (standard) 80 group Sample No. of Matrix Cont. Sol L H H H Image: Sol L H	Sworking Days 48 Hours 24 Hours 148 Hours 24 Hours 148 Hours 2-3 Hours RUSH 1500 A STA 9895 We standard) 9895 Sample No. of Matrix Cont. 999 Sample No. of Matrix Cont. 900 Sol 4 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 Sol 4 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1 A 1	□ 5 Working Days 48 Hours □ 24 Hours □ 24 Hours □ 2-3 Hours RUSH

Date 4-4-12 Project Name Alam Reason for Site Visit An Weather Conditions	neda Isla Nonter	Project Number23 Field Geologist/Engineer	9/06 S. KCM1	1-2-
Field Observations: Ric Called C & Saying Arithme Called C & Saying Arithme Called C & Saying Arithme Called C & More have to the to super- cultures of the More had Stop. Stor Soil. Called C & Stop. Stor	h Kinney 30 ng started ng started for any her drilling te get equip. up then drill ache into then hp:led (Site	Robert T Drilling Drilled to instal plunger	nof Sampling Location everba down Inew	s ugh 29ft. elevator
NOS LODIU	10116	Air Monitoring		



PROJECT	F: Alamedia, Islandor		
LOCATIO	N: Alameda, Cag	PROJECT NO.: 239	TASK NO.: 🔏
DESCRIP	TION: South west grading	CONTRACTOR: Branagh 6	rc
DAY OF V	NEEK: Trebany DATE:	DAY: 24 MONTH: July	YEAR: 2012
WEATHE	R: Sunny	v	
	J		
TIME		ACTIVITY	
8:30	Armud to Ble		
8:45	Talle to Rich Kenny	(Brangely) about the	ach when
	for the day He told in	re that the equipment	(gradons)
	will be on she around	id 11:00 am.	<i>()</i>
9:20	Tulle to Ruch (Branagh) and - Paco (US Albanese)	about the
	work planed for the c	by. Paco told me to	rat tury will
	be grading the southwar	st part ever of the old	participat
11:03	Equipment on site.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	v
15:30	Ewarding activities done	for the day	
16:00	left site	J	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Hugol	rinted Name Signature	Copy to:Hours:_7	F-5



PROJECT: Alamedis, Islander		06
LOCATION: Mamedos, Cos	PROJECT NO.: 739	TASK NO .:
DESCRIPTION: Gradery EN Arup	CONTRACTOR: Branagh (n	c
DAY OF WEEK: Wednesdmy DATE:	DAY: 25 MONTH: July	YEAR: ZON
WEATHER: Svnny	0)

	ACTIVITY
7:30 Am	ned to site
8:30 Pac	o from JAlbanese on site to continue with
JVAR	ting activities at the southwest part of old perkeylot
11:40 Eura	sing activities done at the southwest part of old pursu
(2:30 fn	worked sampling stack pile, left site.
12:59	M samples to courser for Lob drop off.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
·····	
•• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	γ / γ
Aton VAre Printed Name	NCZ Copy to: Hours: 6.5





In the second structureIn the second structureSTRATEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCEIn the second structureSTRATEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCEPh: 510.451.1761Fx: 510.451.1150

Field Observations: 0900 Arrive onsite. Contractor digging utility trench in old parking area near elevator, Tastalling piping. # See Attached page for Air Monitoring results
1120 restern partion of trench backfilled
12:00-12:40 compaction on backfilled area
1250 Hydraulic hose on excavator broken
3:00 Leave site - contractor unable to find replacement hose: Resume toporrow.
5
DE W N
Elcerbor
XXXXXXXXXXX

8/01/12

		Air Monitoring		
Sample Time	Sample Location	PID (PPM)	LEL	NOTES
910	W Trench	0	0	
945	W. STrench	\mathcal{O}	0	
1000	W.S. Trench	D	0	
1015	Wis Trenh	D	0	
1030	Wis Trench	0	0	
1045	WIS Truch	D	0	
1100	W3S Treach	0	0	
1115	WES TREAM	0	0	
1130	STreach	0	0	
1240	STreach	0	0	
12.55	STreach	0	0	
1600	sign		<u> </u>	

	-	-		-	
	0			T	-
-	-	-	-	0	9

110 Eleventh Street
2nd Floor
Oakland, CA 94607
Ph: 510.451.1761
Fx: 510.451.1150

Date 8/2/12 Project Name Alameda Islander Reason for Site Visit Air Montucing Weather Conditions	Project Number 239/06 Field Geologist/Engineer S. Kemariz
Field Observations: 0700 Arrive on-site Besume, trenching	* See Attached for Air Monitoring
0815 Digging completed h with work going	Results owerer trench still open on inside
1200 Backfill trench	
Was Work Completed? yes / no If not, what add	litional work remains?

8/02/12

[Air Monitoring		
Sample Time	Sample Location	PID (PPM)	LEL	NOTES
0715	5% W Treach	0	D	
0730	st. is Trench	0	0	
0745	SIW Trench	0	D	
0300	Siw Treach	0	0	
0815	Saw Treach	0	D	
0830	Si W Trench	0	0	
0845	Siw Trench	0	0	
0900	SiW Trench	0	D	
0930	S. W Trench	0	Ø	
01000	Sew Treach	0	Ø	
1030	SE W Treach	0	Ð	
1100	Siiv Treach	0	0	
1130	Siw Trench	0	0	
1200	W Treach	0	D	
1230	W Treach	0	0	
	1			



PROJECT: Alamedro, Slander	
LOCATION: Alameda, CA	PROJECT NO.: 239 TASK NO.: 06
DESCRIPTION: Exconstron East Footing	CONTRACTOR: Branagh line
DAY OF WEEK: Thursday DATE:	DAY: 16 MONTH: Angro MYEAR: 2012
WEATHER: Svnny	

TIME	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·····	ACTIVITY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
7:30	Anned to	o site.		···· ··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
8:00	Albunese	struting to	excompte	epst Pootin	-
8:30	cheak Sol	1 amanus an	d french a	vith Pio Csee	attach
	Sheet For	results).			
14:20	Fexconation	on conclude	- • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
14:32	Left sit	-e.			
		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·····	
	······				
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		··· · <u></u> · · · · · · · · ·		
	··· ··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
				·····	
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Hv g	0 Vurguz	<u>H</u> Signature	Copy to:	Hours: 6	

0 1 7	C. I. I	Air Monitoring	1.61	NOTES
a:30	Sample Location			NOTES
9.45	(A) Travey	85		
7:45	Vo truch	0.5	0	·
9:00.	www.ch	0.7	0	
10:00	W I.reneh	0.(0	
10:15	W Trench	1.2	Ø	
10:25.	12 Truch	0.7	0	
10:40.	R. Wmell	0.9	0	
10:55	E words	0.1	0	P
11:05	E Truly	0-1	0	
11:19.	Fetrmen	0-0	0	
11:35	Struch	0-0	0	
11:45	8 Truch	0.1	C	
11:50	Simula	0.1	0	
12:10	& Truch	0-1	0	
12:35	STruch	0.0	0	
13.01.	N Tread	0.1	0	
13.10	ALT Trank	0.0	0	
13:19	NTINA	0-1	0	
13:10	NITIN		0	
10.90	n Tundy	0.1	2	
13:35	1 lower	0.0		
8				
				•
				121
		11		



Building

street

ł

_ _ _



PROJECT: Alandon, Islander		
LOCATION: Almean, CA	PROJECT NO.: 259	TASK NO.: 00
DESCRIPTION: Reconstron West footing	CONTRACTOR: Branagh li	rc
DAY OF WEEK: Monday DATE:	DAY: 20 MONTH: Angrot	YEAR: Zelz
WEATHER: Snny	V	

TIME	ACTIVITY
7:20	primed to site.
8:00	Albanese started to excavate west footing.
8:30	check soil & fruch with PID (see attached sheet for
	negolts).
14:10	Feximination concluded.
14:30	left site.
	·
· · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Hvg	o Varyver the Copy to: Hours: 6
/Þri	inted Name Signature

Sample Time	Sample Location	PID (PPM)	LEL	NOTE
8:30	WT	0.1	0	
8:45	W7	0.1	6	
8:50	hi T	0.1	0	
9:00	IN T	0.1	0	
945	1 N T	0.1	0	
<u> </u>		<u> </u>	12	
a.un	11	 		
<u> </u>			G	
1/30	21	0.1	0	
	121	0.1		
10:25	127			
10:35	<u>SI</u>			
10:55	<u> </u>	0.1		
10:59	5(0.5	0	
11:15	51	0-3	0	
11:30	<u> </u>	0.2	6	
12:45	NT	0.	0	
12:05	NT	0.4	0	
12:45	NT	0.1	0	
13:01	NT	0.	0	
13:41	NT	0.3	0	
······				
	-			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	1		1	

Page____of___

.



STRATEGIC EXGINE	ERING & SCIENCE	110 Eleventh Street 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94607 Ph: 510.451.1761 Fx: 510.451.1150	DAILY	FIELD LOG	
Date <u>Aug. 2</u> Project Name <u>Alam</u> Reason for Site Visit <u></u> Weather Conditions	3 2012 Véa Íslan Monitor Fougiy	Ler RMP trench	Project Number Field Geologist/Engine ev (41 o	er <u>M.Treupr</u>	
Field Observations:					
0700 - A ex 0730 - C 18 b N	rived cauntion rew b s" wide eing : b vis	on site crew egings tortipiled unf, ollac nation	Met with excavating on meh to ~ next to tacy or PID	Rich Kenney and NAO ft long b. 2 fbg. All spoil french. LEL signs of	
1515 - T 1520 - T	rench o be Leave	is 80% extended sile	complete to joir	but will need a tic-In.	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Was Work Completed?	yes / no 1	If not, what additi	onal work remains?	Locale connection	
				Page of	Ē

STRATEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCE	110 Eleventh Street 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94607 Ph: 510,451,1761 Fx: 510,451,1150	DAILY FIELI) LOG
Date Aug Z4 Z Project Name Alam da Isl Reason for Site Visit Manifar Weather Conditions Foggy	012 und RMP french then s	_Project Number _Field Geologist/EngineerM. ex (avation wnn-/	Trevor
Field Observations:			
0700- Arricel Crew n	on silc. ends to	Met digging dig 4 additio	ciew. al lintee
01 (6	ataminat	io- or haz.	enviconment
to exte	needs to	wait for conc L. Possibly Mo	rete cutters nday.
0915 - Leave	stic-		
	¥6		
was work Completed? yes / 10	11 not, what addit	tonal work remains? <u>Exten</u>	Page / of /

•



PROJECT: Manedon Islander		
LOCATION: Mameda, CA	PROJECT NO .: 739	TASK NO.: 🕫
DESCRIPTION: lustallation of Anewars	CONTRACTOR:	
DAY OF WEEK: Thursday DATE:	DAY: 30 MONTH: August	YEAR: 2012
WEATHER: Sunny	0	

TIME	ACTIVITY
7:00	Amned to site.
& : પડ	Convoctor getting very to install anchors.
9:30	The contractor has finished installing auchors and
	turn was no soil from the exemption.
10:12	ceft site.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
lby o	IN Copy to: Hours: 3



STRATEBIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCE	110 Eleventh Street 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94607 Ph: 510.451.1761 Fx: 510.451.1150	DAILY FI	ELD LOG
Date 10/199/12 Project Name Alame a s Reason for Site Visit Monito Weather Conditions (Jeu(Pro Andes Fiel Product Soil ex.	ject Number d Geologist/Engineer cavatioa	M. Trevor
Field Observations/Notes: Acrived at 0745: Observed excavations for footnys and wall in central portion of the site # Used gas meter to detect VEC'S and combustible gases. None found. No visible / olfactory gigens of contamination. Left site @ 1600 hrs. # Excavation depth & 4 fby			
	Drawings (if n	eeded)	
CENTRAL AVE Main BIZNS VIL Excavition or			

Was Work Completed? yes / no If not, what additional work remains?

Bldgs

X

under

ionstreactin



PROJECT: Mameda (Slander	
LOCATION: Mameba 1 CA	PROJECT NO.: 239 TASK NO.: 06
DESCRIPTION: Excavation	CONTRACTOR:
DAY OF WEEK: Thursday DATE:	DAY: il MONTH: October YEAR: 2012
WEATHER: CLOVAN	

TIME	ACTIVITY
7:00	Arrived to site
7:30	talked to contractor to check work for the day
12=30	Contractor storted excanation for boilde values,
	exconstion is 3'x4' and 4 feet deep.
15: 20	Exconstron concluded. (See attacked for PIO results
15:30	Ceff Site.
14an V	(will first Hours: 8
P	rinteo Name Signature

Samula Tima	Sample Leveller	Air Monitoring		NOTEO
in ur		PID (PPM)		NUTES
10, 25	1	0.1	0	
13.25	2	0.0	0	
13:50	3	0.1	0	
14:30	Ч	0.1	6	
14:55	5	Dal	0	
15:15	6	2.1	6	
13370		0.41		
				5



STRATEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCE	110 Eleventh Street 2nd Floor Oakland, CA 94607 Ph: 510.451.1761 Fx: 510.451.1150	DAILY FIELD LOG	
Date <u>16</u> 16 Project Name <u>Aleme</u> 5 Reason for Site Visit <u>Monitor</u> Weather Conditions <u>(leac</u> ,	Pro lande Fie Fie cool	ject Number d Geologist/EngineerM. Trwor	
Field Observations/Notes:			
Accirce at 0800 1 in cear pertin <u>Left</u> deep 1 combustible gas Signs of conta <u>Left</u> site at	Observed on of prop Ised Mini-R mination 1545 hrs	excavations for footim ity. Excavations we re At to detect VOC's and/or und. No visual or oltacly	
	Drawings (if no	eded)	
CENTRAL AVE			
MAIN BLD6			
	~		
¥ [*]	173 T24		
Legend	Δ		
Excavation 1	freas 1		
12 Bly's under Co	onstruction		
APPENDIX C

OFF SITE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



				V	Vaste Profile #
	Requested Disposal Facility:				
	Saveable fill in form. Restricted printing until all	required (yellow) fields are completed.	-		
	I. Generator Information	ר ר		Sales Rep #.	
	Generator Name:				
	Generator Site Address:				
_	City:	County:	State:		Zip:
?)	State ID/Reg No:	State Approval/Waste Code:		(if applic	cable) NAICS # :
	Generator Mailing Address (if	different):			
_	City:	County:	State:		Zip:
\mathbb{P}	Generator Contact Name:			Email:	
~	Phone Number:	Ext:	Fax Nu	umber:	
	IIa. Transporter Informatio	n			
$\overline{2}$	Transporter Name:		Contac	ct Name:	
	Transporter Address:		-		
	City:	County:	State:		Zip:
	Phone Number:	Fax Number:	State	Transportation	Number:
	IIb. Billing Information				
$\overline{2}$	Bill To:		Contac	ct Name:	
	Billing Address:			Email:	
	City:	State:	Zip:		Phone:
		11			
	Name of Wester	lion			
?)	Process Constanting Wester				
	FIDLESS Generating Waste.				
	Physical State:				
	Method of Shipment:				
	Estimated Annual Volume:				
	Disposal Consideration:			BIOREMED	ΙΑΤΙΟΝ
				5101(21125	
	IV. Representative Sample	e Certification			SAMPLE TAKEN
	Is the representative sample colle	ected to prepare this profile and	laboratory		
	analysis, collected in accordance	; with U.S. EPA 40 CFK 201.20(c) guideline	[≠] UYES	s or ∐NO
2					
:	Sample Date:	I ype of Sample: COMP	OSITE SA	AMPLE 📋 GF	KAB SAMPLE
	Sample ID Numbers:				



				Was	te Profile #	
V. Physic	al Characteristics of W	aste		<u> </u>		
Characteri	stic Components			% by Weight (ra	ange)	?
1.					·	
3.						
4.						
5.						
Color	Odor (describe)	Does Waste Contain Free Liquids?	% Solids	pH:	Flash	n Point 🧑
		□ Yes or □ No				°F
Atta	ch Laboratory Analytical R	eport (and/or Material Safety Da	ta Sheet) Ir	cluding Chain	of Custody a	nd
		Required Parameters Provided for	or this Prof	ile	1	
Does this was	ste or generating process contai	n regulated concentrations of the foll	owing Pestic	ides and/or		
Herbicides: C	Chlordane, Endrin, Heptachlor (and it epoxides), Lindane, Methoxyc	hlor, Toxaph	ene, 2,4-D, or	\Box Yes or	\Box No
2,4,5-TP Silv	ex as defined in 40 CFR 261.3	3?		250		
Does this was	ste contain reactive sulfides (gr	eater than 500 ppm) or reactive cyani	de (greater ti	han 250 ppm)		No
Doos this wa	CFK 201.25(a)(5)]?	tions of Polychloringtod Binhonyls (P	CBs) as dafi	nod in 40 CEP	<u> </u>	
Part 761?	ste contain regulated concentra	tions of 1 orgeniormated Diplicity is (1		neu in 40 CFK	$\Box_{\text{Yes or}}$	🗌 No
Does this wa	ste contain concentrations of lis	ted hazardous wastes defined in 40 C	CFR 261.31, 2	261.32,	Ves or	\Box_{No}
261.33, inclu	ding RCRA F-Listed Solvents'	·				
Does this wa	ste exhibit a Hazardous Charac	teristic as defined by Federal and/or S	State regulati	ons?	\Box Yes or	\Box_{No}
Does this wa other dioxin	ste contain regulated concentra as defined in 40 CFR 261.31?	tions of 2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzodi	ioxin (2,3,7,8	B-TCCD), or any	□ Yes or	\Box_{No}
Is this a regu	lated Radioactive Waste as def	ined by Federal and/or State regulation	ons?		□ Yes or	\Box_{No}
Is this a regu	lated Medical or Infectious Wa	ste as defined by Federal and/or State	e regulations	?	\Box Yes or	\Box_{No}
Is this waste	a reactive or heat generating w	aste?			\Box Yes or	\Box_{No}
Does the was	ste contain sulfur or sulfur by-p	products?			The Yes or	\Box_{No}
Is this waste	generated at a Federal Superfu	nd Clean Up Site?			The Yes or	\Box_{No}
Is this waste	from a TSD facility, TSD-like	facility or waste consolidator?			\Box Yes or	\square _{No}

VI. Certification

I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained herein is a true, complete and accurate description of the waste material being offered for disposal and all known or suspected hazards have been disclosed. All Analytical Results/Material Safety Data Sheets submitted are truthful and complete and are representative of the waste.

I further certify that by utilizing this profile, neither I nor any other employee of the company will deliver for disposal or attempt to deliver for disposal any waste which is classified as toxic waste, hazardous waste or infectious waste, or any other waste material this facility is prohibited from accepting by law. I shall immediately give written notice of any change or condition pertaining to the waste not provided herein. Our company hereby agrees to fully indemnify this disposal facility against any damages resulting from this certification being inaccurate or untrue.

I further certify that the company has not altered the form or content of this profile sheet as provided by Republic Services Inc.

Authorized Representative Name/Title (Type or Print)

Company Name

Authorized Representative Signature

Date

?

APPENDIX D

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS



SES, Inc 110 11th Street, 2nd Floor Oakland, California 94607 Tel: (510) 451-2917 Fax: 5104511150

RE: Alameda Islander

Work Order No.: 1203048

Dear Steve Kemnitz:

Torrent Laboratory, Inc. received 10 sample(s) on March 07, 2012 for the analyses presented in the following Report.

All data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory specification(s) except where noted in the case narrative.

Torrent Laboratory, Inc. is certified by the State of California, ELAP #1991. If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to contact the Project Management Team at (408)263-5258; ext 204.

G.Gueorguieva Sr. Project Manager

March 08, 2012 Date



Date: 3/8/2012

Client: SES, Inc Project: Alameda Islander Work Order: 1203048

CASE NARRATIVE

No issues encountered with the receiving, preparation, analysis or reporting of the results associated with this work order.

Unless otherwise indicated in the following narrative, no results have been method and/or field blank corrected.

Reported results relate only to the items/samples tested by the laboratory.



Sample Result Summary

Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz					Date	Received:	03/07/12
	SES, Inc					Date	Reported:	03/08/12
ES-1@4.0								1203048-002
Parameters:			<u>Analysis</u> <u>Method</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>MDL</u>	<u>PQL</u>	<u>Results</u>	<u>Unit</u>
TPH(Gasoline)			8260TPH	1	30	100	140	ug/Kg
TPH as Diesel		:	SW8015B(M)	50	33.0	99	690	mg/Kg
TPH as Motor Oil		\$	SW8015B(M)	50	66.0	200	4900	mg/Kg
ES-2@0.5								1203048-003
Parameters:			<u>Analysis</u> <u>Method</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>MDL</u>	<u>PQL</u>	<u>Results</u>	<u>Unit</u>
TPH as Motor Oil		Ş	SW8015B(M)	1	1.32	4.0	21	mg/Kg
ES-2@4.0								1203048-004
Parameters:			<u>Analysis</u> <u>Method</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>MDL</u>	<u>PQL</u>	<u>Results</u>	<u>Unit</u>
TPH(Gasoline)			8260TPH	1	30	100	100	ug/Kg
TPH as Diesel		:	SW8015B(M)	200	132	400	2500	mg/Kg
TPH as Motor Oil		\$	SW8015B(M)	200	264	790	15000	mg/Kg
ES-3@4.0								1203048-006
Parameters:			<u>Analysis</u> <u>Method</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>MDL</u>	<u>PQL</u>	<u>Results</u>	<u>Unit</u>
TPH as Diesel		\$	SW8015B(M)	40	26.4	79	680	mg/Kg
TPH as Motor Oil		Ş	SW8015B(M)	40	52.8	160	4800	mg/Kg



Sample Result Summary

Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz				Date	Received: ()3/07/12
	SES, Inc				Date I	Reported: ()3/08/12
ES-4@0.5						12	03048-007
Parameters:		<u>Analysis</u> <u>Method</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>MDL</u>	<u>PQL</u>	<u>Results</u>	<u>Unit</u>
TPH as Diesel		SW8015B(M)	50	66.7	200	410	mg/Kg
TPH as Motor Oil		SW8015B(M)	50	133	400	4500	mg/Kg
ES-4@4.0						12	03048-008
Parameters:		<u>Analysis</u> <u>Method</u>	<u>DF</u>	MDL	<u>PQL</u>	<u>Results</u>	<u>Unit</u>
TPH as Diesel		SW8015B(M)	200	267	800	1600	mg/Kg
TPH as Motor Oil		SW8015B(M)	200	533	1600	50000	mg/Kg
ES-5@4.0						12	03048-010
Parameters:		<u>Analysis</u> <u>Method</u>	<u>DF</u>	MDL	PQL	<u>Results</u>	<u>Unit</u>
TPH(Gasoline)		8260TPH	1	30	100	230	ug/Kg
TPH as Motor Oil		SW8015B(M)	500	1330	4000	45000	mg/Kg



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Dat Dat	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-1@4.0				Lab Sar	nple ID:	12030	48-002A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Islan	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:0)5									
Tag Number:	Alameda Islan	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Aroclor1016	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0230	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1221	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0920	0.20	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1232	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0460	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1242	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0430	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1248	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0360	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1254	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0240	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1260	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0270	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
TCMX (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	50.4	136	73.2		%	408717	4883
DCBP (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	55.1	113	82.6		%	408717	4883
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Chloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Vinyl Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Trichlorofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Freon 113	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Methylene Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.0	50	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
MTBE	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
tert-Butanol	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	21	50	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1-Dichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
ETBE	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
2,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	۲ م	1.6	10			ug/Kg	408702	NA
	SVV8260B	NA NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10			ug/Kg	408702	NA NA
	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	۲ م	1.4 4 c	10			ug/Kg	408702	NA
	SW8260B	INA NA	03/07/12	1	1.5 0.4	10			ug/Kg	400702	NA NA
1 2 Dichloroothana	SVV820UB	INA NA	03/07/12	1	2.1 1.0	10			ug/Kg	400702	
r,z-Dichloroethane	2008200B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/ng	400702	NA



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Da Da	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 ⁻	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-1@4.0				Lab Sar	mple ID:	12030	48-002A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Island	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:0	5									
Tag Number:	Alameda Island	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Trichloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Dibromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromodichloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Toluene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.98	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Tetrachloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Dibromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,3-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dibromoethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Ethyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Chlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
m,p-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
o-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.66	5.0	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Styrene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.77	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromoform	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Isopropyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
n-Propylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,2,2-I etrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.0	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,3,5-I rimethylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,3- I richloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
4-Chlorotoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA NA
2-Chiorotoluene	SW8260B		03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	
1.2.4 Trimethylbenzene	SW6200B		03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	
1,2,4- I rimethylbenzene	SW8260B		03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	
	SW6200B		03/07/12	1	1.0	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	
p-isopropyiloiuene	SWOZOUB		03/07/12	1	1.5 1 0	10			ug/Kg	400702	INA NA
	SWOZOUB	N/A	03/07/12	1	1.0	10			ug/Kg	400702	
	SWOZOUB		03/07/12	1	1.5 2.2	10			ug/Kg	400702	INA NA
	SWOZOUB	N/A	03/07/12	1	2.Z	10			ug/Kg	400702	
1.2 Dibromo 2 Chloroproposo	SWOZOUB		03/07/12	1	1.3	10			ug/Kg	400702	NA NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane	300200B	INA	03/07/12	1	4.2	10	ND		uy/ng	400702	INA



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Da Da	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-1@4.0				Lab Sa	mple ID:	12030	48-002A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Islan	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:0)5									
Tag Number:	Alameda Islan	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Naphthalene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	59.8	148	101		%	408702	NA
	ONOLOOD										
(S) Toluene-d8	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	55.2	133	106		%	408702	NA

Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
TPH(Gasoline)	8260TPH	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	30	100	140	х	ug/Kg	408702	4886
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene	8260TPH	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	43.9	127	95.7		%	408702	4886
NOTE: x - Does not match pattern	of reference Gase	oline stand	ard. TPH va	alue co	ntains non	-target hea	avy end hydroc	arbons with	nin gasol	ine quantitati	ve range.

Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
TPH as Diesel	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	50	33.0	99	690	х	mg/Kg	408716	4884
TPH as Motor Oil	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	50	66.0	200	4900		mg/Kg	408716	4884
Pentacosane (S)	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	50	59.7	129	0.000	S	mg/Kg	408716	4884

NOTE:

S - Surrogates not recoverable due to dilution of the sample. x- Sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble typical diesel standard pattern; result due to overlapping from heavier hydrocarbons.



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Dat Dat	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-2@0.5				Lab Sar	nple ID:	12030	48-003A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Island	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:1	1									
Tag Number:	Alameda Island	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Aroclor1016	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0230	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1221	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0920	0.20	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1232	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0460	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1242	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0430	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1248	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0360	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1254	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0240	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1260	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0270	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
TCMX (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	50.4	136	78.2		%	408717	4883
DCBP (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	55.1	113	80.1		%	408717	4883
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Chloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Vinyl Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Trichlorofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Freon 113	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Methylene Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.0	50	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
МТВЕ	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
tert-Butanol	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	21	50	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1-Dichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
ETBE	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
2,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Chiorotorm	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Carbon Letrachloride	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
I AME	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,∠-DICNIOROETNANE	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Dai Dai	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-2@0.5				Lab Sar	mple ID:	12030	48-003A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Island	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:1	1									
Tag Number:	Alameda Island	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Trichloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Dibromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromodichloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Toluene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.98	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Tetrachloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Dibromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,3-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dibromoethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Ethyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Chlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
m,p-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
o-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.66	5.0	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Styrene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.77	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromoform	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Isopropyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
n-Propylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.0	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
4-Chlorotoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
2-Chlorotoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
tert-Butylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,4-I rimethylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
sec-Butyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
p-isopropyitoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	ן א	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
n-Butyibenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Dat Dat	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-2@0.5				Lab Sar	mple ID:	12030	48-003A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Island	ler			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:1	1									
Tag Number:	Alameda Island	ler									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Naphthalene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	59.8	148	97.8		%	408702	NA
(S) Toluene-d8	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	55.2	133	99.7		%	408702	NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	55.8	141	104		%	408702	NA
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
TPH(Gasoline)	8260TPH	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	30	100	ND		ug/Kg	408702	4886
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene	8260TPH	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	43.9	127	104		%	408702	4886
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
TPH as Diesel	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.660	2.0	ND	-	mg/Kg	408716	4884
TPH as Motor Oil	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	1.32	4.0	21		mg/Kg	408716	4884
Pentacosane (S)	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	59.7	129	102		mg/Kg	408716	4884



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Dat Dat	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-2@4.0				Lab Sar	nple ID:	12030	48-004A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Islan	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:1	8									
Tag Number:	Alameda Islan	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Aroclor1016	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0230	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1221	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0920	0.20	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1232	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0460	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1242	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0430	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1248	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0360	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1254	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0240	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1260	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0270	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
TCMX (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	50.4	136	69.2		%	408717	4883
DCBP (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	55.1	113	76.3		%	408717	4883
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Chloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Vinyl Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Trichlorofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Freon 113	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Methylene Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.0	50	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
МТВЕ	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
tert-Butanol	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	21	50	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1-Dichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
ETBE	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
2,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Chiorotorm	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Carbon Letrachloride	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10			ug/Kg	408702	NA
	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
I AME	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Da Da	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 ⁻	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-2@4.0				Lab Sar	mple ID:	12030	48-004A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Island	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:1	8									
Tag Number:	Alameda Island	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Trichloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Dibromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromodichloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Toluene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.98	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Tetrachloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Dibromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,3-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dibromoethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Ethyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Chlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
m,p-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
o-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.66	5.0	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Styrene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.77	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromoform	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Isopropyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
n-Propylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,2,2-I etrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.0	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,3,5- I rimethylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,3- I richloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
4-Chlorotoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA NA
2-Chiorotoluene	SW8260B		03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	
4.0.4 Trimesthulk annua	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA NA
1,2,4- I rimethylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	
	SW6200B		03/07/12	1	1.0	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	
1.2 Disblarabanzana	SW8260B		03/07/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	
	SWOODD		03/07/12	1	1.ð	10			ug/Kg	400702	
	SW8260B		03/07/12	1	1.5	10			ug/Kg	408702	NA NA
	SWOZOUB		03/07/12	1	2.Z	10			ug/Kg	400702	
1.2 Dibromo 2 Chloroproposo	SWOZOUB		03/07/12	1	1.3	10			ug/Kg	400702	NA NA
1,2-Chioropropane	300020UB	NA	03/07/12	I.	4.2	10	ND		uy/ng	400/02	INA



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Da Da	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-2@4.0				Lab Sa	mple ID:	12030	48-004A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Island	der			Sample	e Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:1	8									
Tag Number:	Alameda Island	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND	1	ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Naphthalene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	59.8	148	102		%	408702	NA
(S) Toluene-d8	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	55.2	133	104		%	408702	NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	55.8	141	112		%	408702	NA
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
TPH(Gasoline)	8260TPH	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	30	100	100	х	ug/Kg	408702	4886
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene	8260TPH	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	43.9	127	78.7		%	408702	4886
NOTE: x - Does not match	pattern of reference Gas	oline stand	lard. TPH va	alue co	ntains nor	n-target he	avy end hydrod	carbons wit	hin gaso	line quantitat	ive range.
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
TPH as Diesel	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	200	132	400	2500	х	mg/Kg	408716	4884

NOTE: S - Surrogates not recoverable due to dilution of the sample.

SW8015B(M)

SW8015B(M)

x- Sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble typical diesel standard pattern; result due to overlapping from heavier hydrocarbons.

264

59.7

790

129

15000

0.000

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

S

408716

408716

4884

4884

3/7/12 03/07/12 200

3/7/12 03/07/12 200

TPH as Motor Oil

Pentacosane (S)



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Dat Dat	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-3@4.0				Lab Sar	nple ID:	12030	48-006A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Islan	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:3	80									
Tag Number:	Alameda Islan	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Aroclor1016	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0230	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1221	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0920	0.20	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1232	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0460	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1242	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0430	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1248	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0360	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1254	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0240	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1260	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0270	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
TCMX (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	50.4	136	70.3		%	408717	4883
DCBP (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	55.1	113	81.0		%	408717	4883
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Chloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Vinyl Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Trichlorofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Freon 113	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Methylene Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.0	50	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
MTBE	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
tert-Butanol	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	21	50	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1-Dichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
ETBE	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
2,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
	SW8260B	NA NA	03/07/12	1	1.0	10			ug/Kg	408702	NA NA
	SW8260B	NA NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10			ug/Kg	408702	NA NA
	SW8260B	NA NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10			ug/Kg	408702	NA NA
	SWACAD	INA NA	03/07/12	1	1.5 2.4	10			ug/Kg	400702	
1 2 Dichloroothana	SMASCOR	INA NA	03/07/12	1	2.1 1.0	10			ug/Kg	400702	NA NA
r,z-Dichioroethane	344020UB	INA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		uy/ng	400702	INA



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Da Da	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-3@4.0				Lab Sar	mple ID:	12030	48-006A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Island	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:3	0									
Tag Number:	Alameda Island	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Trichloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.9	10	ND	1	ug/Kg	408702	NA
Dibromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromodichloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Toluene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.98	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Tetrachloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Dibromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,3-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dibromoethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Ethyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Chlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
m,p-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
o-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.66	5.0	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Styrene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.77	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromoform	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Isopropyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
n-Propylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.0	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
4-Chlorotoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
2-Chlorotoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
tert-Butylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
sec-Butyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
p-Isopropyltoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
n-Butylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Dat Dat	te Rece te Repo	ived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID: Project Name/Location:	ES-3@4.0 Alameda Island	ler			Lab Saı Sample	mple ID: Matrix:	120304 Soil	48-006A			
Project Number.	02/06/12 / 12.2	0									
Tag Number:	Alameda Island	ler									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Naphthalene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	59.8	148	100		%	408702	NA
(S) Toluene-d8	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	55.2	133	101		%	408702	NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	55.8	141	114		%	408702	NA
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
TPH(Gasoline)	8260TPH	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	30	100	ND		ug/Kg	408702	4886
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene	8260TPH	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	43.9	127	108		%	408702	4886
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
TPH as Diesel	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	40	26.4	79	680	х	mg/Kg	408716	4884
TPH as Motor Oil	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	40	52.8	160	4800		mg/Kg	408716	4884
Pentacosane (S)	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	40	59.7	129	0.000	S	mg/Kg	408716	4884

NOTE:

S - Surrogates not recoverable due to dilution of the sample. x- Sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble typical diesel standard pattern; result due to overlapping from heavier hydrocarbons.



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Dat Dat	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-4@0.5				Lab Sar	nple ID:	12030	48-007A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Islan	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:3	37									
Tag Number:	Alameda Islan	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Aroclor1016	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0230	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1221	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0920	0.20	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1232	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0460	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1242	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0430	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1248	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0360	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1254	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0240	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1260	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0270	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
TCMX (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	50.4	136	71.6		%	408717	4883
DCBP (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	55.1	113	76.1		%	408717	4883
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Chloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Vinyl Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Trichlorofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Freon 113	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Methylene Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.0	50	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
МТВЕ	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
tert-Butanol	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	21	50	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1-Dichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
ETBE	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
2,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Chloroform	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Carbon Letrachloride	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,1-I richloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
IAME	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Da Da	te Rece te Repo	vived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-4@0.5				Lab Sar	mple ID:	12030	48-007A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Island	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:3	7									
Tag Number:	Alameda Island	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Trichloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Dibromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromodichloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Toluene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.98	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Tetrachloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Dibromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,3-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2-Dibromoethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Ethyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Chlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	4.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
m,p-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
o-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.66	5.0	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Styrene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	0.77	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromoform	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Isopropyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
n-Propylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Bromobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,1,2,2-I etrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.0	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,3,5- I rimethylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,3- I richloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	3.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
4-Chlorotoluene	SW8260B	NA NA	03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA NA
2-Chiorotoluene	SW8260B		03/07/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	
1.2.4 Trimethylbenzene	SW0200B		03/07/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	
1,2,4- I rimetnyibenzene	SW8260B		03/07/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	
	SW0200B		03/07/12	1	1.0	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	
1 3-Dichlorobenzono	SWOZOUD		03/07/12	1	1.D	10			ug/Kg	400702	NA NA
	SWOZOUD		03/07/12	1	1.0	10			ug/Kg	400702	
n-Butylbenzene	SWOZOUD		03/07/12	1	1.0 2.0	10			ug/Kg	400702	NA NA
1 2-Dichlorobenzono	SWOZOUD		03/07/12	1	۲.۲ ۲.۲	10			ug/Kg	400702	NA NA
1.2-Dichioloberizerie	SW0200D SW(8260B	NΔ	03/07/12	1	4.2	10			ug/Kg	408702	NΔ
,2-Distorno-3-Chioropropane	300200B	IN/A	03/07/12	1	7.4	10	ND		ug/ng	400702	11/4



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc					Da [:] Dai	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12		
Client Sample ID:	ES-4@0.5				Lab Sa	mple ID:	12030 Seil	048-007A			
Project Name/Location: Project Number:	Alameda Island	ler			Sample	e watrix:	501				
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:3	7									
Tag Number:	Alameda Island	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
Naphthalene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408702	NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	59.8	148	106		%	408702	NA
(S) Toluene-d8	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	55.2	133	98.6		%	408702	NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/07/12	1	55.8	141	106		%	408702	NA
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
TPH(Gasoline)	8260TPH	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	30	100	ND		ug/Kg	408702	4886
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene	8260TPH	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	43.9	127	100		%	408702	4886
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
TPH as Diesel	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	50	66.7	200	410	х	mg/Kg	408716	4884
TPH as Motor Oil	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	50	133	400	4500		mg/Kg	408716	4884
Pentacosane (S)	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	50	59.7	129	0.000	S	mg/Kg	408716	4884



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Dat Dat	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-4@4.0				Lab Sar	nple ID:	12030	48-008A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Islan	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:4	15									
Tag Number:	Alameda Islan	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Aroclor1016	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0230	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1221	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0920	0.20	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1232	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0460	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1242	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0430	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1248	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0360	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1254	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0240	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1260	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0270	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
TCMX (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	50.4	136	72.8		%	408717	4883
DCBP (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	55.1	113	68.3		%	408717	4883
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	4.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Chloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	4.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Vinyl Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Bromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	4.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Trichlorofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Freon 113	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	3.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Methylene Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.0	50	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
MTBE	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
tert-Butanol	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	21	50	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1-Dichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
ETBE	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
2,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Bromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Chloroform	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Carbon Tetrachloride	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
TAME	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2-Dichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Da Da	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID: Project Name/Location: Project Number	ES-4@4.0 Alameda Island	der			Lab Sar Sample	mple ID: Matrix:	12030 Soil	48-008A			
Date/Time Sampled	03/06/12 / 12.4	5									
Tag Number:		lor									
rag number.	Alameda Island										
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Trichloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	3.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Dibromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Bromodichloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Toluene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	0.98	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Tetrachloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Dibromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,3-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2-Dibromoethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Ethyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Chlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	4.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
m,p-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
o-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	0.66	5.0	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Styrene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	0.77	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Bromoform	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Isopropyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
n-Propylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Bromobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	3.0	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	3.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
4-Chlorotoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
2-Chlorotoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
tert-Butylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
sec-Butyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
p-Isopropyltoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
n-Butylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	4.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Da Da	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID: Project Name/Location:	ES-4@4.0 Alameda Island	ler			Lab Saı Sample	mple ID: Matrix:	12030 Soil	48-008A			
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 12:4	5									
Tag Number:	Alameda Island	ler									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Naphthalene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	59.8	148	89.5		%	408725	NA
(S) Toluene-d8	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	55.2	133	98.5		%	408725	NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	55.8	141	122		%	408725	NA
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
TPH(Gasoline)	8260TPH	3/8/12	03/08/12	1	30	100	ND		ug/Kg	408725	4892
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene	8260TPH	3/8/12	03/08/12	1	43.9	127	50.7		%	408725	4892
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
TPH as Diesel	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	200	267	800	1600	х	mg/Kg	408716	4884
TPH as Motor Oil	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	200	533	1600	50000		mg/Kg	408716	4884
Pentacosane (S)	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	200	59.7	129	0.000	S	mg/Kg	408716	4884

NOTE:

S - Surrogates not recoverable due to dilution of the sample.x- Sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble typical diesel standard pattern; result due to overlapping from heavier hydrocarbons.



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Dat Dat	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-5@4.0				Lab Sar	nple ID:	12030	48-010A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Islan	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 13:0)1									
Tag Number:	Alameda Islan	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Aroclor1016	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0230	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1221	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0920	0.20	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1232	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0460	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1242	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0430	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1248	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0360	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1254	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0240	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
Aroclor1260	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	0.0270	0.10	ND		mg/Kg	408717	4883
TCMX (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	50.4	136	65.6		%	408717	4883
DCBP (S)	SW8082	3/7/12	03/07/12	1	55.1	113	75.9		%	408717	4883
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Dichlorodifluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	4.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Chloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	4.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Vinyl Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Bromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	4.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Trichlorofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Freon 113	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	3.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Methylene Chloride	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.0	50	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
MTBE	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
tert-Butanol	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	21	50	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1-Dichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
ETBE	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
2,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Bromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Chloroform	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Carbon Tetrachloride	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
TAME	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2-Dichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz SES, Inc							Da Da	te Rece te Repo	eived: 03/0 orted: 03/0	7/12 8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-5@4.0				Lab Sar	mple ID:	12030	48-010A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Island	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 13:0	1									
Tag Number:	Alameda Island	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Trichloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	3.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Dibromomethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Bromodichloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Toluene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	0.98	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Tetrachloroethylene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Dibromochloromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,3-Dichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2-Dibromoethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.7	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Ethyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Chlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	4.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	0.86	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
m,p-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
o-Xylene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	0.66	5.0	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Styrene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	0.77	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Bromoform	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Isopropyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
n-Propylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Bromobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	3.0	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	3.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
4-Chlorotoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
2-Chlorotoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
tert-Butylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.4	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
sec-Butyl Benzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
p-Isopropyltoluene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.5	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
n-Butylbenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	1.3	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	4.2	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA



Report prepared for:	Steve Kemnitz							Da	te Rece	eived: 03/0	7/12
	SES, Inc							Da	te Repo	orted: 03/0	8/12
Client Sample ID:	ES-5@4.0				Lab Sa	mple ID:	12030	48-010A			
Project Name/Location:	Alameda Islan	der			Sample	Matrix:	Soil				
Project Number:											
Date/Time Sampled:	03/06/12 / 13:0)1									
Tag Number:	Alameda Islan	der									
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
Hexachlorobutadiene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.6	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.1	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
Naphthalene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.8	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	2.9	10	ND		ug/Kg	408725	NA
(S) Dibromofluoromethane	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	59.8	148	90.5		%	408725	NA
(S) Toluene-d8	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	55.2	133	98.1		%	408725	NA
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene	SW8260B	NA	03/08/12	1	55.8	141	164	S	%	408725	NA
NOTE: S-Surrogate recover	y out of limit-high bias. I	No associa	ted target a	nalytes	were obs	erved in th	e sample. No o	corrective a	ction red	quired.	
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch
TPH(Gasoline)	8260TPH	3/8/12	03/08/12	1	30	100	230	х	ug/Kg	408725	4892
(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene	8260TPH	3/8/12	03/08/12	1	43.9	127	90.5		%	408725	4892
NOTE: x - Does not match p	battern of reference Gas	oline stanc	lard. Hydroc	arbons	s in the rar	nge of C5-0	C12 quantified	as Gasolin	е.		
Parameters:	Analysis Method	Prep Date	Date Analyzed	DF	MDL	PQL	Results	Lab Qualifier	Unit	Analytical Batch	Prep Batch

Parameters:	Method	Date	Analyzed	DF	WIDE	FQL	Results	Qualifier	Unit	Batch	Batch	
TPH as Diesel	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	500	667	2000	ND		mg/Kg	408716	4884	ļ
TPH as Motor Oil	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	500	1330	4000	45000		mg/Kg	408716	4884	
Pentacosane (S)	SW8015B(M)	3/7/12	03/07/12	500	59.7	129	0.000	S	mg/Kg	408716	4884	
NOTE: S - Surrogates not recovera	able due to dilutio	n of the sa	mple.									



Work Order:	1203048	Prep I	Method:	NA	Prep Date:		NA	Prep Batch:	NA
Matrix:	Soil	Analy	tical	SW8260B	Anal	yzed Date:	03/07/12	Analytical	408702
Units:	ug/Kg	Metho	od:					Batch:	
Parameters		MDL	PQL	Method Blank Conc.	Lab Qualifier				
Dichlorodifluorome	thane	4.4	10	ND					
Chloromethane		4.6	10	ND					
Vinyl Chloride		2.6	10	ND					
Bromomethane		4.7	10	ND					
Trichlorofluorometh	nane	2.9	10	ND					
1,1-Dichloroethene		1.5	10	ND					
Freon 113		3.7	10	ND					
Methylene Chloride	9	2.0	50	ND					
trans-1,2-Dichloroe	thene	1.1	10	ND					
MTBE		2.6	10	ND					
tert-Butanol		21	50	ND					
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE)	2.2	10	ND					
1,1-Dichloroethane		1.3	10	ND					
ETBE		2.4	10	ND					
cis-1,2-Dichloroeth	ene	1.8	10	ND					
2,2-Dichloropropan	е	1.2	10	ND					
Bromochlorometha	ne	2.3	10	ND					
Chloroform		1.2	10	ND					
Carbon Tetrachlorid	de	1.6	10	ND					
1,1,1-Trichloroetha	ne	1.2	10	ND					
1,1-Dichloropropen	e	1.4	10	ND					
Benzene		1.5	10	ND					
TAME		2.1	10	ND					
1,2-Dichloroethane		1.9	10	ND					
Trichloroethylene		3.9	10	ND					
Dibromomethane		2.2	10	ND					
1,2-Dichloropropan	e	1.3	10	ND					
Bromodichlorometh	nane	1.1	10	ND					
cis-1,3-Dichloropro	pene	1.4	10	ND					
Toluene		0.98	10	ND					
Tetrachloroethylene	e	1.8	10	ND					
trans-1,3-Dichlorop	ropene	1.2	10	ND					
1,1,2-Trichloroetha	ne	1.8	10	ND					
Dibromochlorometh	nane	1.1	10	ND					
1,3-Dichloropropan	e	2.1	10	ND					
1,2-Dibromoethane	•	1.7	10	ND					
Ethyl Benzene		0.86	10	ND					
Chlorobenzene		4.2	10	ND					
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloro	ethane	0.86	10	ND					
m,p-Xylene		1.9	10	ND					



Work Order:	1203048	Prep	Method:	NA	Prep Date:		NA	Prep Batch:	NA
Matrix:	Soil	Analy	tical	SW8260B	Anal	yzed Date:	03/07/12	Analytical	408702
Units:	ug/Kg	Metho	od:					Batch:	
Parameters		MDL	PQL	Method Blank Conc.	Lab Qualifier				
o-Xylene		0.66	5.0	ND	·				
Styrene		0.77	10	ND					
Bromoform		1.9	10	ND					
Isopropyl Benzene		1.2	10	ND					
n-Propylbenzene		1.4	10	ND					
Bromobenzene		1.2	10	ND					
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloro	ethane	3.0	10	ND					
1,3,5-Trimethylbenz	zene	1.1	10	ND					
1,2,3-Trichloroprop	ane	3.3	10	ND					
4-Chlorotoluene		1.6	10	ND					
2-Chlorotoluene		1.6	10	ND					
tert-Butylbenzene		1.4	10	ND					
1,2,4-Trimethylbenz	zene	1.1	10	ND					
sec-Butyl Benzene		1.6	10	ND					
p-Isopropyltoluene		1.5	10	ND					
1,3-Dichlorobenzer	e	1.8	10	ND					
1,4-Dichlorobenzer	e	1.5	10	ND					
n-Butylbenzene		2.2	10	ND					
1,2-Dichlorobenzer	e	1.3	10	ND					
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chlo	propropane	4.2	10	ND					
Hexachlorobutadier	ne	2.6	10	ND					
1,2,4-Trichlorobenz	ene	2.1	10	ND					
Naphthalene		2.8	10	ND					
1,2,3-Trichlorobenz	ene	2.9	10	ND					
(S) Dibromofluorom	nethane			99.0					
(S) Toluene-d8				99.1					
(S) 4-Bromofluorob	enzene			98.5					



Work Order:	1203048	Prep I	Method:	NA	Prep	Date:	NA	Prep Batch:	NA
Matrix:	Soil	Analy Metho	tical	SW8260B	Anal	yzed Date:	03/08/12	Analytical Batch:	408725
Units:	ug/Kg	motine						Batom	
Parameters		MDL	PQL	Method Blank Conc.	Lab Qualifier				
Dichlorodifluorometh	nane	4.4	10	ND					
Chloromethane		4.6	10	ND					
Vinyl Chloride		2.6	10	ND					
Bromomethane		4.7	10	ND					
Trichlorofluorometha	ane	2.9	10	ND					
1,1-Dichloroethene		1.5	10	ND					
Freon 113		3.7	10	ND					
Methylene Chloride		2.0	50	ND					
trans-1,2-Dichloroeth	hene	1.1	10	ND					
MTBE		2.6	10	ND					
tert-Butanol		21	50	ND					
Diisopropyl ether (D	IPE)	2.2	10	ND					
1,1-Dichloroethane		1.3	10	ND					
ETBE		2.4	10	ND					
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ne	1.8	10	ND					
2,2-Dichloropropane	•	1.2	10	ND					
Bromochloromethan	е	2.3	10	ND					
Chloroform		1.2	10	ND					
Carbon Tetrachloride	е	1.6	10	ND					
1,1,1-Trichloroethan	e	1.2	10	ND					
1,1-Dichloropropene	•	1.4	10	ND					
Benzene		1.5	10	ND					
TAME		2.1	10	ND					
1,2-Dichloroethane		1.9	10	ND					
Trichloroethylene		3.9	10	ND					
Dibromomethane		2.2	10	ND					
1,2-Dichloropropane	•	1.3	10	ND					
Bromodichlorometha	ane	1.1	10	ND					
cis-1,3-Dichloroprop	ene	1.4	10	ND					
Toluene		0.98	10	ND					
Tetrachloroethylene		1.8	10	ND					
trans-1,3-Dichloropro	opene	1.2	10	ND					
1,1,2-Trichloroethan	e	1.8	10	ND					
Dibromochlorometha	ane	1.1	10	ND					
1,3-Dichloropropane	•	2.1	10	ND					
1,2-Dibromoethane		1.7	10	ND					
Ethyl Benzene		0.86	10	ND					
Chlorobenzene		4.2	10	ND					
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroe	thane	0.86	10	ND					
m,p-Xylene		1.9	10	ND					
o-Xylene		0.66	5.0	ND					



Work Order:	1203048	Prep	Method:	NA	Prep	Date:	NA	Prep Batch:	NA
Matrix:	Soil	Analy	tical	SW8260B	Anal	yzed Date:	03/08/12	Analytical	408725
Units:	ug/Kg	Metho	od:					Batch:	
Parameters		MDL	PQL	Method Blank Conc.	Lab Qualifier				
Styrene		0.77	10	1.0					
Bromoform		1.9	10	ND					
Isopropyl Benzene		1.2	10	ND					
n-Propylbenzene		1.4	10	ND					
Bromobenzene		1.2	10	ND					
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroet	hane	3.0	10	ND					
1,3,5-Trimethylbenze	ne	1.1	10	ND					
1,2,3-Trichloropropar	ne	3.3	10	ND					
4-Chlorotoluene		1.6	10	ND					
2-Chlorotoluene		1.6	10	ND					
tert-Butylbenzene		1.4	10	ND					
1,2,4-Trimethylbenze	ne	1.1	10	ND					
sec-Butyl Benzene		1.6	10	ND					
p-lsopropyltoluene		1.5	10	ND					
1,3-Dichlorobenzene		1.8	10	ND					
1,4-Dichlorobenzene		1.5	10	ND					
n-Butylbenzene		2.2	10	ND					
1,2-Dichlorobenzene		1.3	10	ND					
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloro	opropane	4.2	10	ND					
Hexachlorobutadiene	•	2.6	10	ND					
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzer	ne	2.1	10	ND					
Naphthalene		2.8	10	ND					
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzer	ne	2.9	10	ND					
(S) Dibromofluoromet	thane			97.5					
(S) Toluene-d8				78.5					
(S) 4-Bromofluorober	nzene			109					



3545_PCB Work Order: 1203048 Prep Method: Prep Date: 03/07/12 Prep Batch: 4883 Matrix: Soil 03/07/12 408717 Analytical SW8082 Analyzed Date: Analytical Method: Batch: Units: mg/Kg Method Lab PQL Parameters MDL Blank Qualifier Conc. Aroclor1016 0.0230 0.10 ND Aroclor1221 0.0920 0.20 ND Aroclor1232 0.0460 0.10 ND Aroclor1242 0.0430 0.10 ND Aroclor1248 0.0360 0.10 ND Aroclor1254 0.0240 0.10 ND Aroclor1260 0.10 ND 0.0270 TCMX (S) 103 DCBP (S) 106 Work Order: 1203048 **Prep Method:** 3545_TPH Prep Date: 03/07/12 Prep Batch: 4884 03/07/12 408716 Matrix: Soil Analytical SW8015B(M) Analyzed Date: Analytical Method: Batch: Units: mg/Kg Method Lab Parameters MDL PQL Blank Qualifier Conc. TPH as Diesel 0.656 2.0 ND TPH as Motor Oil 1.36 4.0 3.4 Pentacosane (S) 118 Work Order: **Prep Method:** Prep Date: 03/07/12 Prep Batch: 4886 1203048 5035 Matrix: Soil Analytical 8260TPH Analyzed Date: 03/07/12 Analytical 408702 Method: Batch: Units: ug/Kg Method Lab MDL PQL Parameters Blank Qualifier Conc. TPH(Gasoline) 30 100 ND

MB Summary Report

115

(S) 4-Bromofluorobenzene



Work Order:	1203048	Prep Method:		5035 Prep Date:		Date:	03/08/12	Prep Batch:	4892
Matrix:	Soil	Analy	Analytical a a Method:		Analyzed Date:		03/08/12	Analytical	408725
Units:	ug/Kg	Metho						Batch:	
Parameters		MDL	PQL	Method Blank Conc.	Lab Qualifier				
TPH(Gasoline) (S) 4-Bromofluorob	enzene	30	100	ND 125					



LCS/LCSD Summary Report

								Raw value	Raw values are used in quality control assessme			
Work Order:	1203048		Prep Meth	od: NA		Prep Da	te:	NA	Prep Bat	tch: NA		
Matrix:	Soil		Analytical	SW8	260B	Analyze	d Date:	03/07/12	Analytic	al 4087	702	
Units:	ug/Kg		Method:						Batch:			
Parameters		MDL	PQL	Method Blank Conc.	Spike Conc.	LCS % Recovery	LCSD % Recovery	LCS/LCSD % RPD	% Recovery Limits	% RPD Limits	Lab Qualifier	
1,1-Dichloroethene	e	1.5	10	ND	50	89.7	93.5	4.30	53.7 - 139	30		
Benzene		1.5	10	ND	50	96.5	91.3	5.39	66.5 - 135	30		
Trichloroethylene		3.9	10	ND	50	96.2	94.6	1.72	57.5 - 150	30		
Toluene		0.98	10	ND	50	109	105	3.75	56.8 - 134	30		
Chlorobenzene		4.2	10	ND	50	102	113	9.86	57.4 - 134	30		
(S) Dibromofluoroi	methane			ND	50	99.5	102		59.8 - 148			
(S) Toluene-d8				ND	50	102	101		55.2 - 133			
(S) 4-Bromofluorol	benzene			ND	50	102	97.2		55.8 - 141			
Work Order:	1203048		Prep Meth	od: NA		Prep Da	te:	NA	Prep Bat	tch: NA		
Matrix:	Soil		Analytical	SW8	260B	Analyze	d Date:	03/08/12	Analytic	al 4087	725	
Units:	ug/Kg		Method:						Batch:			
Parameters		MDL	PQL	Method Blank Conc.	Spike Conc.	LCS % Recovery	LCSD % Recovery	LCS/LCSD % RPD	% Recovery Limits	% RPD Limits	Lab Qualifier	
1,1-Dichloroethene	e	1.5	10	ND	50	71.1	85.1	18.1	53.7 - 139	30		
Benzene		1.5	10	ND	50	70.7	85.4	19.0	66.5 - 135	30		
Trichloroethylene		3.9	10	ND	50	71.4	89.5	22.5	57.5 - 150	30		
Toluene		0.98	10	ND	50	76.1	94.3	21.5	56.8 - 134	30		
Chlorobenzene		4.2	10	ND	50	86.8	110	23.2	57.4 - 134	30		
(S) Dibromofluoroi	methane			ND	50	83.2	67.7		59.8 - 148			
(S) Toluene-d8				ND	50	95.1	97.0		55.2 - 133			
(S) 4-Bromofluorol	benzene			ND	50	105	104		55.8 - 141			
Work Order:	1203048		Prep Meth	od: 3545	_РСВ	Prep Da	te:	03/07/12	Prep Bat	t ch: 4883	3	
Matrix:	Soil		Analytical	SW8	082	Analyze	d Date:	03/07/12	Analytic	al 4087	717	
Units:	mg/Kg		Metrioa.						Daten.			
Parameters		MDL	PQL	Method Blank Conc.	Spike Conc.	LCS % Recovery	LCSD % Recovery	LCS/LCSD % RPD	% Recovery Limits	% RPD Limits	Lab Qualifier	
Aroclor1016	ł	0.023	0.1	ND	1	109.425	105	1.02	55.6 - 135	30		
Aroclor1260		0.027	0.1	ND	0.5	97.172	94.9	4.84	65.6 - 132	30		
TCMX (S)				ND	0.25	120.26	114		50.4 - 136			
DCBP (S)				ND	0.250	115.82	109		55.1 - 113		S	


LCS/LCSD Summary Report

Raw values are used in quality control assessment.

Work Order:	1203048		Prep Meth	od: 3545	_TPH	Prep Da	te:	03/07/12	Prep Bat	ch: 4884	ļ
Matrix:	Soil		Analytical	SW8	015B(M)	Analyze	d Date:	03/07/12	Analytica	al 4087	716
Units:	mg/Kg		Method:						Batch:		
Parameters		MDL	PQL	Method Blank Conc.	Spike Conc.	LCS % Recovery	LCSD % Recovery	LCS/LCSD % RPD	% Recovery Limits	% RPD Limits	Lab Qualifier
TPH as Diesel		0.65637	1.98	ND	33.33	65.161871 2871287	904851485	20.431792 119008	52.7 - 115	30	
Pentacosane (S)				3.4	100	118.2858	118.0667		59.7 - 129		
Work Order:	1203048		Prep Meth	od: 5035		Prep Da	te:	03/07/12	Prep Bat	ch: 4886	3
Matrix:	Soil		Analytical	8260	ТРН	Analyze	d Date:	03/07/12	Analytica	al 4087	702
Units:	ug/Kg		wethod:						Batch:		
Parameters		MDI	PQL	Method Blank	Spike Conc.	LCS % Recovery	LCSD % Recovery	LCS/LCSD % RPD	% Recovery	% RPD	Lab
				Conc.		nooorony			Limits	Limits	Qualifier
TPH(Gasoline)		30	100	Conc. ND	1000	110	109	1.67	Limits 64.0 - 133.2	Limits 30	Qualifier
TPH(Gasoline) (S) 4-Bromofluorol	benzene	30	100	Conc. ND 115	1000 50	110 120	109 122	1.67	Limits 64.0 - 133.2 57 - 127	Limits 30	Qualifier
TPH(Gasoline) (S) 4-Bromofluorob Work Order:	benzene 1203048	30	100 Prep Meth	Conc. ND 115 od: 5035	1000 50	110 120 Prep Da	109 122 te:	1.67	Limits 64.0 - 133.2 57 - 127 Prep Bat	Limits 30 	Qualifier
TPH(Gasoline) (S) 4-Bromofluorol Work Order: Matrix:	benzene 1203048 Soil	30	100 Prep Meth Analytical	Conc. ND 115 od: 5035 8260	1000 50 TPH	110 120 Prep Da Analyzed	109 122 te: d Date:	1.67 03/08/12 03/08/12	Limits 64.0 - 133.2 57 - 127 Prep Bat Analytica	Limits 30 cch: 4892 al 4087	Qualifier
TPH(Gasoline) (S) 4-Bromofluorol Work Order: Matrix: Units:	benzene 1203048 Soil ug/Kg	30	100 Prep Meth Analytical Method:	Conc. ND 115 od: 5035 8260	1000 50 TPH	110 120 Prep Da Analyzed	109 122 te: d Date:	1.67 03/08/12 03/08/12	Limits 64.0 - 133.2 57 - 127 Prep Bat Analytica Batch:	Limits 30 cch: 4892 al 4087	Qualifier
TPH(Gasoline) (S) 4-Bromofluorol Work Order: Matrix: Units: Parameters	benzene 1203048 Soil ug/Kg	30 MDL	100 Prep Meth Analytical Method: PQL	Conc. ND 115 od: 5035 8260 Method Blank Conc.	1000 50 TPH Spike Conc.	110 120 Prep Da Analyzed	109 122 te: d Date: LCSD % Recovery	1.67 03/08/12 03/08/12 LCS/LCSD % RPD	Limits 64.0 - 133.2 57 - 127 Prep Bat Analytic: Batch: % Recovery Limits	Limits 30 al 4892 al 4087 % RPD Limits	Qualifier 2 725 Lab Qualifier
TPH(Gasoline) (S) 4-Bromofluorol Work Order: Matrix: Units: Parameters TPH(Gasoline)	benzene 1203048 Soil ug/Kg	30 30 MDL 30	100 Prep Meth Analytical Method: PQL 100	Conc. ND 115 od: 5035 8260 Method Blank Conc. ND	1000 50 TPH Spike Conc. 1000	110 120 Prep Da Analyzed LCS % Recovery 103	109 122 te: d Date: LCSD % Recovery 118	1.67 03/08/12 03/08/12 LCS/LCSD % RPD 13.6	Limits 64.0 - 133.2 57 - 127 Prep Bat Analytica Batch: % Recovery Limits 64.0 - 133.2	Limits 30 cch: 4892 al 4087 % RPD Limits 30	Qualifier 2 725 Lab Qualifier



MS/MSD Summary Report

Raw values are used in quality control assessment.

Work Order:	1203048		Prep Method	d: NA		Prep Date:	NA		Prep Batch:	NA	
Matrix:	Soil		Analytical	SW826	60B	Analyzed D	ate: 03/0	7/12	Analytical	408702	
Spiked Sample:	1203048-002A	L L	Method:						Batch:		
Units:	ug/Kg										
Parameters		MDL	PQL	Sample Conc.	Spike Conc.	MS % Recovery	MSD % Recovery	MS/MSD % RPD	% Recovery Limits	% RPD Limits	Lab Qualifier
1,1-Dichloroethene		1.5	10	0	50	86.9	86.6	0.369	53.7 - 139	30	
Benzene		1.5	10	0	50	84.0	83.7	0.382	66.5 - 135	30	
Trichloroethylene		3.9	10	0	50	83.5	82.4	1.35	57.5 - 150	30	
Toluene		0.98	10	0	50	91.4	92.2	0.937	56.8 - 134	30	
Chlorobenzene		4.2	10	0	50	96.9	99.4	2.53	57.4 - 134	30	
(S) Dibromofluorom	ethane				50	101	104		59.8 - 148		
(S) Toluene-d8					50	104	102		55.2 - 133		
(S) 4-Bromofluorobe	enzene				50	112	125		55.8 - 141		
Work Order:	1203048		Prep Method	d: 3545_1	ГРН	Prep Date:	03/07	7/12	Prep Batch:	4884	
Matrix:	Soil		Analytical	SW801	5B(M)	Analyzed D	oate: 03/0	7/12	Analytical	408716	
Spiked Sample:	1203048-003A		Method:						Batch:		
Units:	mg/Kg										
Parameters		MDL	PQL	Sample Conc.	Spike Conc.	MS % Recovery	MSD % Recovery	MS/MSD % RPD	% Recovery Limits	% RPD Limits	Lab Qualifier
TPH as Diesel		0.66	2.0	23.8695	33.33	•	•		50.3 - 125	30	NR
Pentacosane (S)					100	96.5	88.1		57.9 - 125		



Laboratory Qualifiers and Definitions

DEFINITIONS:

Accuracy/Bias (% Recovery) - The closeness of agreement between an observed value and an accepted reference value.

Blank (Method/Preparation Blank) -MB/PB - An analyte-free matrix to which all reagents are added in the same volumes/proportions as used in sample processing. The method blank is used to document contamination resulting from the analytical process.

Duplicate - a field sample and/or laboratory QC sample prepared in duplicate following all of the same processes and procedures used on the original sample (sample duplicate, LCSD, MSD)

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS ad LCSD) - A known matrix spiked with compounds representative of the target analyte(s). This is used to document laboratory performance.

Matrix - the component or substrate that contains the analyte of interest (e.g., - groundwater, sediment, soil, waste water, etc)

Matrix Spike (MS/MSD) - Client sample spiked with identical concentrations of target analyte (s). The spiking occurs prior to the sample preparation and analysis. They are used to document the precision and bias of a method in a given sample matrix.

Method Detection Limit (MDL) - the minimum concentration of a substance that can be measured and reported with a 99% confidence that the analyte concentration is greater than zero

Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) - a laboratory determined value at 2 to 5 times above the MDL that can be reproduced in a manner that results in a 99% confidence level that the result is both accurate and precise. PQLs reflect all preparation factors and/or dilution factors that have been applied to the sample during the preparation and/or analytical processes.

Precision (%RPD) - The agreement among a set of replicate/duplicate measurements without regard to known value of the replicates

Surrogate (S) or (Surr) - An organic compound which is similar to the target analyte(s) in chemical composition and behavior in the analytical process, but which is not normally found in environmental samples. Surrogates are used in most organic analysis to demonstrate matrix compatibility with the chosen method of analysis

Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC) - A compound not contained within the analytical calibration standards but present in the GCMS library of defined compounds. When the library is searched for an unknown compound, it can frequently give a tentative identification to the compound based on retention time and primary and secondary ion match. TICs are reported as estimates and are candidates for further investigation.

Units: the unit of measure used to express the reported result - mg/L and mg/Kg (equivalent to PPM - parts per million in liquid and solid), ug/L and ug/Kg (equivalent to PPB - parts per billion in liquid and solid), ug/M3, mg.m3, ppbv and ppmv (all units of measure for reporting concentrations in air), % (equivalent to 10000 ppm or 1,000,000 ppb), ug/Wipe (concentration found on the surface of a single Wipe usually taken over a 100cm2 surface)

LABORATORY QUALIFIERS:

B - Indicates when the anlayte is found in the associated method or preparation blank

D - Surrogate is not recoverable due to the necessary dilution of the sample

E - Indicates the reportable value is outside of the calibration range of the instrument but within the linear range of the instrument (unless otherwise noted) Values reported with an E qualifier should be considered as estimated.

H- Indicates that the recommended holding time for the analyte or compound has been exceeded

J- Indicates a value between the method MDL and PQL and that the reported concentration should be considered as estimated rather the quantitative

NA - Not Analyzed

N/A - Not Applicable

NR - Not recoverable - a matrix spike concentration is not recoverable due to a concentration within the original sample that is greater than four times the spike concentration added

R- The % RPD between a duplicate set of samples is outside of the absolute values established by laboratory control charts

S- Spike recovery is outside of established method and/or laboratory control limits. Further explanation of the use of this qualifier should be included within a case narrative

X -Used to indicate that a value based on pattern identification is within the pattern range but not typical of the pattern found in standards.

Further explanation may or may not be provided within the sample footnote and/or the case narrative.



Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: SES, Inc Date and Time Received: 3/7/2012 14:36 Project Name: Alameda Islander Received By: PL Physically Logged By: YB Work Order No.: 1203048 Checklist Completed By: YB Carrier Name: First Courier Chain of Custody (COC) Information Chain of custody present? Yes Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Not Present Sample Receipt Information Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Not Present Shipping Container/Cooler In Good Condition? Yes Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes Samples containers intact? Yes Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information All samples received within holding time? Yes Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temperature: 5 °C Water-VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Water-pH acceptable upon receipt? pH Checked by: pH Adjusted by:



Login Summary Report

Client ID:	TL5156	SES, Inc	QC Level:	
Project Name:	Alameda Islande	r	TAT Requested:	Next Day:100
Project # :			Date Received:	3/7/2012
Report Due Date:	3/8/2012		Time Received:	14:36

Comments:

Work Order # : 1203048

WO Sample ID	<u>Client</u> Sample ID	Collection Date/Time	<u>Matrix</u>	<u>Scheduled</u> <u>Disposal</u>	<u>Sample</u> On Hold	<u>Test</u> On Hold	<u>Requested</u> <u>Tests</u>	<u>Subbed</u>
1203048-001A	ES-1@0.5	03/06/12 11:45	Soil	09/03/12	On-Hold		Hold Samples Courier Service S_GCMS-GRO S_8082PCB S_TPHDO S_8260Full	
1203048-002A	ES-1@4.0	03/06/12 12:05	Soil	09/03/12			S_GCMS-GRO S_TPHDO S_8082PCB S_8260Full	
Sample Note:	1 day Rush!!!							
1203048-003A	ES-2@0.5	03/06/12 12:11	Soil	09/03/12			S_GCMS-GRO S_TPHDO S_8260Full S_8082PCB	
1203048-004A	ES-2@4.0	03/06/12 12:18	Soil	09/03/12			S_GCMS-GRO S_TPHDO S_8082PCB S_8260Full	
1203048-005A	ES-3@0.5	03/06/12 12:23	Soil	09/03/12	On-Hold		Hold Samples S_GCMS-GRO S_8260Full S_8082PCB	
1203048-006A	ES-3@4.0	03/06/12 12:30	Soil	09/03/12			S_GCMS-GRO S_8260Full S_TPHDO S_8082PCB	
1203048-007A	ES-4@0.5	03/06/12 12:37	Soil	09/03/12				
							S_GCMS-GRO	

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd., Milpitas, CA 95035 | tel: 408.263.5258 | fax: 408.263.8293 | www.torrentlab.com



Login Summary Report

Client ID:	TL5156	SES, Inc	QC Level:	
Project Name:	Alameda Islande	er	TAT Requested:	Next Day:100
Project # :			Date Received:	3/7/2012
Report Due Date:	3/8/2012		Time Received:	14:36

Comments:

Work Order # : 1203048

WO Sample ID	<u>Client</u> Sample ID	Collection Date/Time	<u>Matrix</u>	<u>Scheduled</u> <u>Disposal</u>	<u>Sample</u> On Hold	<u>Test</u> <u>On Hold</u>	<u>Requested</u> <u>Tests</u>	<u>Subbed</u>
							S_8260Full S_TPHDO S_8082PCB	
1203048-008A	ES-4@4.0	03/06/12 12:45	Soil	09/03/12			S_GCMS-GRO S_TPHDO S_8082PCB S_8260Full	
1203048-009A	ES-5@0.5	03/06/12 12:52	Soil	09/03/12	On-Hold		Hold Samples S_8082PCB S_TPHDO S_GCMS-GRO S_8260Full	
1203048-010A	ES-5@4.0	03/06/12 13:01	Soil	09/03/12			- S_GCMS-GRO S_8082PCB S_TPHDO S_8260Full	



STRATEGIC ENGINEERING & SCIENCE	CHAIN OF CU	STODY RECORD	110 11th Street, 2n Oakland, Californ Phone 510.451.17 Fax : 510.451.11	id Floor ia 94607 61 50
Project Name:	Turnaround Requirements	ANAL	YSES REQUESTED	
Alamega Islander Job No.: Report To: Skemnitz @sesinc Online.nct Sampler (print): Struc Kcmnitz Sampler (signature): Struc Kcmnitz Sampler (signature): Struc Kcmnitz Struc Kcmnitz Sampler (signature): Struc Kcmnitz Struc Kcmnitz Struc Kcmnitz Struc Kcmnitz Struc Kcmnitz	0 5 Working Days 1 5 Working Days 1 24 Hours 1 24 Hours 1 2-3 Hours RUSH 1 2-4 Hours 1 2-4 Hours	(BoIS) (BOIS) (BOIS) (OIL (BOIS) (B260 B) (B282)		
EDF LOGCODE: LAMV LAO Global ID # :	AF	H - G H - D - mote - br>- mote - mote - mote - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -		*
Sample I.D. (Field Point Name) Date Time Lat	I.D. Sample No. of Matrix Cont.	TPH TPH VO		Remarks
ES-1 0.5 3-6-12 1145	SOIL 1	XXXXX	de la companya de la	Had
ES-1@40 ~~ (1205		1111		
ES-205 1211				
ES= 2. E40 1218			nusin	
ES-310 0.5 1223				Hold
ES-3 GHD 1230				
1237 e 0.5) 1237				
DES 4 0 1245				
NES:5 0.5 12.52			· ·	Hold.
ESTS 640 V 1301		VVLVV		
			·	
				· · · · · ·
Relinquished By: Star Mart Date:	3-7-12 Time: 12\$3	Received By:	Date: 3/7/12_Time: 12:53	PM Initial:
Relinquished By: MUR / HEXMal & Date:	317HZ Time: 2:36	Received By: file Lo	Date: 3/7/12 Time: 1:36	
Relinquished By: Date:	Time:	Lab of Record:		Temp:
		Received by Lab:	Date: Time:	
,		FCS		



LABORATORY, INC. REQUES	Turnaround Services
	Confirmation Number TR12-120113
Date 03/07/12	For Torrent Lab Use Only
Company SES	Project Name
Ordered By Steve K	Project Number
Email I (for Rush report)	Order ID 1203048
Project Details	Accounting I
TAT Requested (please check one)	
□ Same Day (2-8 Hours)☑ One Day □ Noon□ 2 Day □ Noon	☐ 3 Day ☐ Noon ☐ 4 Day ☐ Noon
Number of Samples <u>10</u>	
Matrix SOII (i.e., sample type: Is your sample soil, water, etc?)	
Analysis SVO, VO	

Weekend work required (refer to chart below for respective surcharge)

This request form may be a courtesy notice which reflects the rush services requested on the chain-of-custody. Please contact *Torrent Express*TM project management immediately at pm@torrentlab.com with the subject line "Rush TAT Cancellation" if you do not want the analysis(es) to proceed. Cancellation of a *Torrent Express*TM service may be subject to a cancellation fee.

In order to facilitate processing and scheduling, please notify Torrent Laboratory at least 24 hours in advance for any Torrent Expressist service.

Sample(s) must be received or scheduled for pick-up before 5:00 pm in order to be processed that day; all samples received after 5:00 pm will be processed the following day.

All *Torrent Express* Same Day and Next Day rush services will be charged a \$250.00 minimum (excluding certain fees) plus the respective surcharge(s); all other *Torrent Express* rush services will be charged a \$150.00 minimum (excluding certain fees) plus the respective surcharge(s).

The following table briefly describes Torrent Laboratory's *Torrent Express*TM surcharge pricing structure, please refer to your company specific price list for the precise surcharges.

	Same Day	Next Day*	2 Day*	3 Day*	4 Day*
Regular Rush	300%	150%	75%	50%	37.5%
Noon	-	200%	100%	62.5%	50%
Weekend	300%	300%	_	-	-

*business day(s)

APPENDIX E

PHOTO LOG OF ELEVATOR SHAFT PLUNGER REMOVAL AND SOIL EXCAVATION





Photo No.:	1	Date:	3/16/12			
Photographer:	Steve Kemnitz					
Subject:	Elevator shaft pit prior to plunger removal activities;	Elevator shaft pit prior to plunger removal activities; pit shoring, previously installed anchors,				
-	and plunger are shown					
Project:	Alameda Islander	Location:	Alameda, Ca			



Photo No.:	2	Date:	3/16/12
Photographer:	Steve Kemnitz		
Subject:	Plunger Removal		
Project:	Alameda Islander	Location:	Alameda, Ca







Photo No.:	3 Date: 3/16/12					
Photographer:	Steve Kemnitz					
Subject:	Elevator plunger removed from pit; impacted soil pri-	Elevator plunger removed from pit; impacted soil prior to removal				
Project:	Alameda Islander	Location:	Alameda, Ca			



Photo No.:	4	Date:	3/16/12
Photographer:	Steve Kemnitz		
Subject:	Excavation of impacted soil		
Project:	Alameda Islander	Location:	Alameda, Ca